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1. A.F. Kern Company, Manufacturers. THE A.F. KERN COMPANY 
MANUFACTURERS: SPRING AND FALL SEASON 1904... CATALOGUE NO. 15, 
FIFTEENTH YEAR. Boston: A.F. Kern Company, Manufacturers, 1904. 4to., 128 pp., 
numerous illustrations. Color illustrated stiff wrappers, which are moderately soiled, chipped 
and worn; upper tip slightly bumped.  Very good.
A priced trade catalogue of picture and portrait frames, mat boards, pastel and watercolors, 
platinotype and carbon photographs, facsimiles of plain and hand-colored photographs, 
picture and room moldings, etc.                 $200.00

2. Agfa Ansco. AGFA ANSCO MATERIALS FOR PROFESSIONAL 
PHOTOGRAPHIC USE: CAMERAS AND EQUIPMENT, FILMS, PAPERS, 
CHEMICALS. REVISED TO APRIL 1, 1940. Binghamton, NY: Agfa Ansco Corporation, 
1940. Small 8vo., 47, [1] pp., illustrations from photographs.  Stiff paper wrappers. Very 
good.
Each product thoroughly explained; includes a lengthy index and prices.                 $40.00

3. Agfa Ansco. AGFA ANSCO MATERIALS FOR PROFESSIONAL 
PHOTOGRAPHIC USE: CAMERAS, PAPER, FILMS, CHEMICALS. Catalog 54 P. 
Binghamton, NY: Agfa Ansco Corporation, [1936]. Revised to January 1, 1936. Small 8vo.,
[52] pp., illustrations from photographs.  Stiff paper wrappers, which are rubbed; one 4 pp. 
signature is detached, small stain to the blank margin of a few leaves, ink additions and 
revisions to some prices. Very good. [with] DESCRIPTIVE PRICE LIST OF AGFA 
PROFESSIONAL FILMS, PAPERS, CHEMICALS. Price List 56S. Binghamton, NY: Agfa 
Ansco Corporation, Revised to July, 1937. 4to., 8 pp. Three horizontal folds. Very good. 
Each product thoroughly explained; includes a lengthy index and prices.                 $40.00

4. Agfa Ansco. AGFA FORMULAS FOR PHOTOGRAPHIC USE. Binghamton, 
NY: Agfa Ansco Corporation, [1937]. Small 8vo., 32 pp. Stiff paper wrappers. Pencil and 
ink notations. Very good.
Contents include chemistry for the photographer, components and action of developers, 
fixer, mixing; Agfa formulas - developers, fixers, reducers, intensifiers, toners; chemicals
and prepared developers.  $30.00
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5. Agfa Ansco. AGFA PHOTOGRAPHIC MATERIALS FOR AMATEUR USE: 
CAMERAS, AND ACCESSORIES, FILMS, PAPERS AND CHEMICALS. REVISED 
TO AUGUST 1940. Binghamton, NY: Agfa Ansco Corporation, 1940. 8vos., 40 pp., 
illustrations from photographs. Pictorial stiff wrappers, which are lightly rubbed. Very good. 
A priced and indexed catalogue of cameras, films, papers and chemicals.                   $40.00

6. Agfa Ansco. THE ANSCO MEMO CAMERA: THE ALL-PURPOSE
STILL-CINE CAMERA. A BOOK OF EXPLANATION AND INSTRUCTIONS. 
Binghamton, NY: Agfa Ansco Corporation, [ca. 1927]. Narrow 24mo., 54 pp., illustrated. 
Pictorial stiff wrappers. Very good.
A manual for using the Memo Camera, which uses a roll of motion picture film. The film 
could be printed by contact or enlargement, or the negative strips could be printed on 
positive motion picture film for projection. Includes the Memoscope Projector, the Memo 
Positive Film Printer, the Memo Film Enlarging Printer, etc. Prices included for the camera 
with various lenses.                  $100.00

7. [AGFA ANSCO] Wenzel, Dr. Franz. THE PROCESSING OF AGFA NEGATIVE 
MATERIAL. Berlin: I.G. Farbenindustrie Aktiengesellschaft, Agfa, 1938. Small 8vo., 101 
pp. Stiff paper wrappers. The lower tip of the last 50 pages are creased. Stamped on the 
margin of the front wrapper and title page, "Return to Adv. Dept." Very good.
Discusses various Agfa films, development and developers.                   $30.00

8. [AGFA] . "AGFA" HANDBOOK ON THE PHOTOGRAPHIC PRODUCTS OF 
THE ACTIEN-GESELLSCHAFT FÜR ANILIN-FABRIKATION BERLIN, 
GERMANY. New York: Berlin Aniline Works, [ca. 1900]. 12mo., 88, pp., [viii] blanks. 
Illustrations from engravings. Stiff paper wrappers, stain on rear wrapper. Signatures loose 
and laid-in wrappers; else very good.
Discusses and describes Agfa developers in substance and ready for use, intensifiers, 
reducers, isolar plates and flat films. Includes useful tables for F stop settings for places and 
portraits, as well as time of day and month.                  $65.00

9. [AGFA] . AGFA: HANDBOOK OF DEVELOPMENT. Berlin: I.G. 
Farbenindustrie Aktiengesellschaft, Agfa, ca. 1950. 12mo., 80 pp. Stiff paper wrappers. Very 
good.
The process of development, composition of developers, making solutions, fine-grain 
development, development of photographic papers, causes of faulty results, etc. Text in
English. $30.00
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10. [AGFA] Andresen, M. AGFA PHOTO HANDBOOK. [Berlin: Agfa
[Actien-Gesellschaft für Anilin-fabrikation], ca. 1915. 12mo., 296 pp., illustrations from 
b&w photographs and drawings. Stiff paper wrappers. Very good.
Complete instructions for the beginner, from choice of cameras through film developing, 
printing the picture and printing-out papers, exposures, dark room and its illumination, etc. 
Makes specific reference to Agfa products. Text in English.                $30.00

11. Ansco Company. ANSCO AMATEUR CAMERAS. Binghamton, NY: Ansco 
Company, 1920. 8vo., 48 pp., illustrations. Pictorial stiff wrappers. Front wrapper has short 
closed tears and a small crease; very good.
An illustrated catalogue of cameras, lenses, accessories and supplies; includes technical
specifications and prices.  $50.00

12. Ansco Company. ANSCO: THE SETTLED FACT IN CAMERAS AND PHOTO 
SUPPLIES. Binghamton, NY: Ansco Company, 1911. 8vo., 47 pp., illustrations from 
engravings. Color illustrated stiff wrappers. Small chip at the lead lower corner of the front 
wrapper; light soiling to wrappers. Very good.
A catalogue of shutters, lenses, cameras, dry plates, film, papers, chemicals; includes price.                                                                                                                                            
$60.00                                                                                                                               $60.00

13. Anthony & Scovill Co. DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE AND PRICE LIST OF 
THE PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS, MANUFACTURED BY ANTHONY AND 
SCOVILL COMPANY, INCLUDING ALL THE DESIRABLE GOODS IN THE 
LINE OF PHOTOGRAPHIC MATERIALS FOR STUDIO AND PHOTO 
ENGRAVING WORK, AS WELL AS THE LATEST CONTRIVANCES FOR 
AMATEUR PHOTOGRAPHY. New York: Anthony and Scovill Co., 1903. 8vo., 222 pp., 
illustrated with engravings. Lacking the wrappers; chipping and tears to the first 2 leaves of 
adverts. Good.
In 1901, the two largest American manufacturers and distributors of photographic 
equipment and supplies joined as the Anthony & Scovill Co.; in 1907, the name was 
contracted to become the Ansco Corporation.

This fully illustrated and priced catalogue of equipment and supplies ranges from Absorbent 
Cotton to Zink Wash Box; indexed.                   $100.00

14. Autotype Company . TRICHROME PRINTING BY THE AUTOTYPE 
CARBRO PROCESS. London: The Autotype Company, [ca. 1925]. First edition. 12mo., 
26 pp. Stiff wrappers, which are lightly soiled. Light foxing on first and last few leaves, else 
very good.
A subtractive color process, which is similar to dye transfer; 3 color pigment sheets are used 
to transfer images from separation negatives onto a carbon receiver sheet. A vibrant and 
relatively permanent color process.                   $100.00
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15. Autotype Company . TRICHROME PRINTING BY THE AUTOTYPE CARBRO 
PROCESS. London and West Ealing: The Autotype Company; New York: George Murphy, 
agents for the USA, [ca. 1930]. Second edition. 8vo., 35 pp., illustrated. Stiff wrappers with 
cloth spine; cracked at the gutter between p. 6 - 7, but firm.  Very good. "The present 
illustrated edition ... has been entirely re-written by Mr. R.F. Newens, F.R.P.S., in 
conjunction with the Autotype Company. - " Page. 5."  Printed at the Chiswick Press.
                 $100.00

16. Baird & Tatlock. PRICE LIST OF CHEMICAL AND SCIENTIFIC 
APPARATUS AND PURE CHEMICALS MANUFACTURED AND SOLD BY BAIRD 
& TATLOCK... London: Baird & Tatlock, 1894. 8vo., 291 pp., over 1500 illustrations from 
engravings. Gilt-titled publisher's cloth; hinges show slight cracking, edges stained red. Paper 
repair to the front blank flyleaf.  Owner's neat signature on the title page. Very good.
A priced catalogue of chemicals and the various apparatus required by medical, 
photographic and chemical professions.                   $200.00

17. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co. ANASTIGMATICS. Rochester: Bausch & Lomb 
Optical Co., [ca. 1915]. 12mo., 36 pp., illustrated from b&w photographs. Decorative paper 
wrappers. Fine.
A priced catalogue of a variety of lenses in various focal lengths; prices included.

$75.00

18. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co. BAUSCH & LOMB MAGNIFIERS AND 
READERS. Rochester: Bausch & Lomb Optical Co., 1935. 8vo., 46 pp., illustrated. Printed 
wrappers, which are slightly rubbed along the spine, with ink notation on front. Very good. 
Magnifiers, binoculars, microscopes, telescopes; prices included.                  $45.00

19. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co. PHOTO-ENGRAVERS' OPTICAL
ACCESSORIES. Rochester: Bausch & Lomb Optical Co., [1909]. Small 4to., 19 pp.,
illustrations (one in color). Printed stiff paper wrappers, which are soiled and moderately
worn along the spine. Several leaves are partially loose; upper tip bumped, dampstained at
edges, pencil notations. A fair copy. Revised price list tipped-in.
Priced catalogue of Zeiss lenses, photoengraving prisms, ray filters, magnifiers and
engraver's glasses.  $50.00
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20. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co. PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES. Rochester: Bausch &
Lomb Optical Co., 1920. 8vo., 64 pp., illustrated from b&w photographs and engravings.
Decorative stiff wrappers. Color illustrated wrappers, which are slightly worn at the edges;
faint tidemark on the rear wrapper, slight wrinkling to text, a few pencil figures on p. 57.
Revised priced list of 4 pp. laid-in. Near very good.
Provides an overview of lenses, a section on selecting a lens for different work, a detailed
catalog of lenses and related supplies, prices included.  $50.00

21. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co. PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES. Rochester: Bausch &
Lomb Optical Co., 1914. 8vo., 62, [1] pp., illustrated from b&w photographs and
engravings. Printed stiff wrappers; slight bump at upper tip.  Very good.
Provides an overview of lenses, a section on selecting a lens for different work, a detailed
catalogue of lenses and related supplies; prices included. Includes photographs by Carl E.
Akeley, H.G. Ponting, and others.  $75.00

22. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co. PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES. Rochester: Bausch &
Lomb Optical Co., 1912. 8vo., 63 pp., illustrated from b&w photograph and engravings.
Decorative stiff wrappers, which are rubbed and lacking portions at the edges. Near very
good.
Provides an overview of lenses, a section on selecting a lens for different work, a detailed
catalogue of lenses and related supplies; prices included. Includes photographs by
Frederick I. Monsen, Frances B. Johnston, and others.  $50.00

23. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co. PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES AND ACCESSORIES.
[cover title]. Rochester: Bausch & Lomb Optical Co., [1926]. Small 8vo., 46 pp., illustrated. 
Decorative paper wrappers; date in ink on the front. Near fine.
Priced catalogue for motion picture, Protar, Tessar, and Plastigmat lenses in a variety of 
focal lengths, various shutters, prisms, magnifiers and loupes, etc.                  $60.00

24. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co. PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES AND ACCESSORIES.
[cover title]. Rochester: Bausch & Lomb Optical Co., 1930. 8vo., 48 pp., illustrated. 
Decorative stiff wrappers. Fine.
Provides detailed specifications on a number of lenses, glasses, shutters, etc.; prices 
included.                 $60.00

5



E-LIST 56 TRADE CATALOGUES

25. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co. SIGMAR LENSES FOR PORTRAIT
PHOTOGRAPHY. Rochester: Bausch & Lomb Optical Co., [ca.1940]. 12mo., 14 pp.,
illustrated. Stiff printed wrappers. Neat pencil underlining on 3 pages.  Very good.
Priced catalogue for various focal lengths of the Sigmar lens configuration.

$50.00

26. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co. WHAT LENS SHALL I BUY? [cover title].
Rochester: Bausch & Lomb Optical Co., [1914]. 12mo., 35 pp., illustrated from b&w
photographs. Decorative paper wrappers. Owner's name and date on the front wrapper.
Stamp of the M. A. Leese Anti-Trust Photographic Paper and Supplies, 614 9th St. N. W.,
Wash. D. C. on the wrapper and 2 other leaves. Very good.
The first section describes various lenses and their uses; the second section provides
technical specifications for a variety of lens configurations and focal lengths, shutters, etc.;
prices included.  $60.00

27. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co. WHAT LENS SHALL I BUY? [cover title]. 
Rochester: Bausch & Lomb Optical Co., [1920]]. 12mo., 34, [1] pp., [4] pp. supplement 
tipped-in, illustrated from b&w photographs. Decorative paper wrappers. Ink date on the 
front wrapper.  Fine.
The first section describes various lenses and their uses; the second section provides 
technical specifications for a variety of lens configurations and focal lengths, shutters, etc.; 
prices included. The 4 pp. supplement brings the prices to March, 1920.                  $60.00

28. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co. WHAT LENS SHALL I BUY? A DICTIONARY OF 
LENS APPLICATIONS. Rochester, NY: Bausch & Lomb Optical Co., [1922]. 12mo.,[48] 
pp., illustrated from b&w photographs. Decorative stiff wrappers. Near fine.
The first section describes various lenses and their uses; the second section provides 
technical specifications for a variety of lens configurations and focal length, shutters, etc.; 
the price fields are left blank.                 $50.00

29. Blair Camera Co. ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND PRICE LIST OF 
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS AND SUPPLIES. Boston: The Blair Camera Co., 
1889. 8vo., 44 pp., illustrations from engravings. Decorative stiff wrappers. Aside from the 
date in ink on the top margin of the front wrapper and a few dust smudges, a fine copy. 
Manufacturers of cameras, lenses, plate holders and related accessories for the professional 
photographer; this is a well illustrated and priced catalogue.                  $200.00
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30. Bullock Mfg. Co. 1903 ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND PRICE LIST OF 
PRINTERS' AND ELECTROTYPERS' TOOLS MADE BY BULLOCK 
MANUFACTURING CO. SPRINGFIELD, MASS. DEPARTMENT NO.3. Springfield, 
Mass.: [Bullock Mfg. Co.] John C. Otto, Printer, 1903. 8vo., 27 pp., [1] leaf supplement 
pasted in; illustrations from engravings. Printed stiff paper wrappers. Very good.
A full array of tweezers, composing rules, bodkins, ink knives, saws, engraving tools, 
wrenches, folders, snips, etc; prices included.                 $100.00

31. Burke & James Incorporated. CATALOG AND WHOLESALE PRICE LIST. 
Catalog No. 120. [cover title]. Chicago: Burke & James Incorporated, March 1925. Small 
oblong 4to., 74 pp., illustrated from photographs. Decorative paper wrappers, which are 
moderately edgeworn.  Dampstain on the rear wrapper and along the edges of leaves 
throughout. A good copy.
Rexo products, airbrushes, drawing tables, frames, printing equipment, developing tanks, 
albums, motion picture products, chemicals, studio lighting equipment, oil paints, optical
items, etc.   $50.00

32. Burke & James Incorporated. CATALOG AND WHOLESALE PRICE LIST.
Catalog No. 130. [cover title]. Chicago: Burke & James, ca. 1930. Small oblong 4to., 128
pp., illustrated from photographs. Decorative paper wrappers, which are detached, slightly
chipped and worn. The text is printed on brittle paper and toned, with slight edgewear and
loss of the upper corner of the penultimate leaf. Good.
Rexo products as well as major brands; airbrushes, drawing tables, frames, printing
equipment, developing tanks, albums, motion picture products, chemicals, studio lighting
equipment, oil paints, optical items, etc.  $30.00

33. Burke & James Incorporated. CATALOG NO. 16 OF CAMERAS,
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS AND SUPPLIES. CATALOG NO. 16. Chicago:
Burke & James Incorporated, [1923]. 8vo., 192 pp., illustrated from b&w photographs and
engravings. Decorative stiff wrappers. Ink date and slight staining on the front; light
chipping at the spine ends. Very good.
This priced catalogue offers the Rexo camera, Expo Watch Camera, Ingento View Camera,
tripods, lenses, Biascope, Pocketscope (telescope), binoculars, developing outfits, squeegee
wringers, lamps, plates, enlargers, books, etc.  Laid-in is a 2- page order form.

$60.00

34. Burke & James Incorporated. REXO: "EVERY CLICK A PICTURE". [cover 
title]. Chicago: Burke & James Incorporated, [ca. 1910]. 8vo., 3 - 40 pp.(lacking pages 1-2); 
b&w photographs, illustrations of products. Color illustrated stiff wrappers. Very good. 
Overview of Rexo roll film camera and accessories, shutters and lenses. Detailed 
specifications of various Rexo products; includes prices.                  $65.00
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35. C. P. Goerz Optical Co. FESTSCHRIFT HERAUSGEGEBEN VON DER 
OPTISCHEN ANSTALT C.P. GOERZ AKT.-GES. BERLIN-FRIEDENAU 
ANLÄSSLICH DER FEIER IHRES 25 JÄHRIGEN BESTEHENS, 1886-1911. [Berlin: 
C.P. Goerz Optical Co., 1911]. 4to., 78 pp., plus 26 full-page b&w photographic plates, text 
illustrations, errata slip, and 1 page holograph note laid-in. Decorative stiff wrappers. Small 
newspaper clipping taped to first blank leaf; owner's neat stamp. Near fine.
Published on the occasion of the 25th anniversary of the company, this includes a detailed 
history and illustrated chronology of the products, with photographs additional photographs 
of the production facilities. The copy of Dr. Fritz Wentzel, the noted photo chemist.
                 $125.00

36. C. P. Goerz Optical Co. GOERZ LENSES. 1910. NY: C.P. Goerz American Optical 
Co., 1909. 8vo., 64 pp., numerous b&w photographs and illustrations. Decorative stiff 
wrappers, which are edge-chipped and repaired at the spine. Dated in ink on the blank 
margin of the title page; one 4 pp. signature detached. Very good.
A complete, priced catalogue of Goerz lenses, shutters, folding cameras, reflex cameras, 
screens, filter and sundries. The elaborately decorated title page is illustrated with b&w 
image from a photograph by Anne W. Brigman; other images by W. H. Rau, Nanna Louise 
Brown, E. Goldensky, et al.                   $100.00

37. C.P. Goerz American Optical Co. GOERZ. [cover title]. NY: C.P. Goerz American 
Optical Co., 1916. 12mo., 16 pp., illustrated. Pictorial paper wrappers, date stamped on front 
wrapper. Vertical crease; prices updated in ink.  Good.
A priced catalogue of a variety of lenses in various focal lengths, cameras, accessories.
                 $75.00

38. Defender Photo Supply Company, Inc. THE DEFENDER BOOK:
DESCRIPTIONS... FORMULAS, PRICES. THE DEFENDER BOOK: PAPERS AND
FILM [cover title]. Rochester: Defender Photo Supply Company, ca. 1940. 16mo., 76 pp.
Decorative stiff wrappers. Laid-in is a 4 pp. supplemental price list and a 15 pp. priced
supplement for Defender Dry Plates, Seed - Stanley - Standard. Fine.
The Defender Photo Supply Company was an early leader in manufacturing of black and
white sheet film, plates, printing paper and instructional books. The company was based in
Rochester, New York and operated from the turn of the twentieth century into the 1940s
when it was purchased by Dupont.

A full manual for exposure and development for the various papers and plates, with 
chemical formulas, and prices.  $65.00

39. Defender Photo Supply Company, Inc. FILM: A REPRINT OF 
ANNOUNCEMENTS AND ARTICLES DESCRIBING DEFENDER FILM FROM 
THE TRADE BULLETIN. [cover title]. Rochester: Defender Photo Supply Company, [ca. 
1935]. 8vo., 39 pp., illustrated from photographs, drawings and charts. Printed wrappers, 
which are slightly dusty. Very good.
Contains: charts and formulas, speed comparisons, price lists, film troubles and remedies, 
etc.                  $50.00
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40. Defender Photo Supply Company,Inc. DEFENDER GELATIN LIGHT FILTERS.
[cover title]. Rochester: Defender Photo Supply Company, [ca. 1935]. 8vo., 8 pp. Printed 
stiff wrappers. Very good.
Technical description of gelatin light filters; includes prices.                 $35.00

41. Devin Colorgraph Co. DEVIN ONE EXPOSURE TRICOLOR CAMERA. New 
York: Devin Colorgraph Co., ca. 1938]. 8vo., 15 pp., illustrated. Decorative stiff wrappers, 
lightly soiled.  Very good.
A camera designed specifically for tricolor work, this catalogue provides an overview and 
specifications regarding the 5 x 7 Swing and Tilting Front Model camera and accessories;
includes price list.  $200.00

42. E. & H. T. Anthony & Co. DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE AND PRICE LIST OF
THE PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS, MANUFACTURED BY E. & H. T.
ANTHONY & CO., INCLUDING ALL THE DESIRABLE GOODS IN THE LINE OF
PHOTOGRAPHIC MATERIALS. New York: E. & H.T. Anthony & Co., November
1893. 4to., 188 pp., [4 pp. index], illustrated from engravings; errata slip laid-in. Lacking the
wrappers; else very good.
E. & H. T. Anthony & Co. was the largest manufacturer, distributor, and publisher of
photographic equipment, supplies, periodicals and instructional manuals in the Americas.

$150.00

43. E. & H.T. Anthony. ANTHONY'S ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE OF
AMATEUR PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT. [cover title]. New York: E. & H.T.
Anthony & Co., 1888. Small 8vo., 91 [92-98] pp., illustrated from engravings. Illustrated
paper wrappers. Mild chipping along spine and edges, closed tear on the front cover. Very
good.
A fully priced catalogue of equipment and supplies: cameras, tripods, bicycle equipment,
chemicals, lanterns, "detective" cameras, photogenic pistol and magnesium cartridges,
Anthony's series of photo publications, etc.  $200.00

44. E. & H.T. Anthony . ANTHONY'S ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE OF 
AMATEUR PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT. New York: E. & H.T. Anthony & Co., 
1883. Small 8vo., 36 pp., illustrated from engravings. Illustrated stiff wrappers. Childish 
scribbling in pencil on title page and rear wrapper; corner creased and wear along spine; 
else, a near very good copy.
A priced catalogue of equipment and supplies for the amateur photographer: cameras, 
tripods, dry plate kits, lenses, developing trays, scales and weights, etc.                 $150.00
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45. E. & H.T. Anthony . ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE OF AMATEUR 
PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS; [cover title]. New York: E. & 
H.T. Anthony & Co., August 1887. Small 8vo., 82 [2] pp., illustrated. Decorative paper 
wrappers, rear wrapper partially detached, chipped at edges, old tissue repair. The first leaf is 
repaired along the blank margin with brown paper tape. A good copy.
A priced catalogue of equipment and supplies for the amateur photographer: cameras, 
tripods, bicycle equipment, "fairy" cameras, lenses, printing outfits, Anthony's series of photo 
publications, etc.                             $150.00

46. E. & H.T. Anthony & Co. DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE AND PRICE LIST OF 
THE PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS, MANUFACTURED BY E. & H. T. 
ANTHONY & CO., INCLUDING ALL THE DESIRABLE GOODS IN THE LINE OF 
PHOTOGRAPHIC MATERIALS. [Cover title]: JAN. 1, 1884. ILLUSTRATED 
CATALOGUE OF PHOTOGRAPHIC MATERIALS, INCLUDING DALLMEYERS' 
CELEBRATED LENSES, NOVEL, SUCCESS AND CLIMAX CAMERAS, APPARATUS, 
AMATEUR OUTFITS, CHEMICALS, EASTMAN'S DRY PLATES, &c. SUPPLIED BY 
E.J. PULLMAN, WHOLESALE DEALER IN ALL ARTICLES PERTAINING TO 
PHOTOGRAPHY... New York: E. & H.T. Anthony & Co., 1884. 8vo., 184 pp., illustrated 
from engravings. Decorative color printed paper wrappers; slight chipping and soiling along 
the spine and foredge of the front cover. Very good.
E. & H. T. Anthony & Co. was the largest manufacturer, distributor, and publisher of
photographic equipment, supplies, periodicals and instructional manuals in the America's.
They provided their catalogue, imprinted with the name of a major photographic store; this
copy bears the imprint of Edgar James Pullman (1836-1923) a pioneer Washington, D. C.
photographer and supplier. He set up the first photographic show in the city and sold the
first camera brought to the Capital. Numerous Washington photographers owed their start
to him. His first shop was located on the third floor of 935 Pennsylvania Avenue.

$250.00

47. E. Anthony Company. TRES GRANDES CIUDADES: SU INDUSTRIA, 
COMERCIO Y ARTES; SU HISTORIA, DATOS ESTADISTICOS Y NOTICIAS DE 
INTERES GENERAL PARA TODO EL MUNDO Y ESPECIALMENTE PARA EL 
COMERCIO. EN TRES PARTES. Nueva-York: Jorge Russell, 1862. First edition. 8vo., 
138 pp.; 90 pp.; 47 pp.; 99 wood engravings in text, with a full-page chromolithographic 
plate with gilt titling (transfer from opposite leaf has darkened the plate). Printed wrappers 
with some wear to edges; conservation to spine. Wrappers are worn at the edges and slightly 
dusty, very slight intermittent foxing. A very good copy, housed in a black linen clamshell 
case with facsimile of original printed wrapper affixed.
In 1861, the E. Anthony Company, one of the largest distributors and manufacturers of 
photographical material, moved to a grand building at 501 Broadway. Anthony already was 
the largest distributor to all of Latin America, and in 1862, he published his first Spanish 
language catalog. The chromolithographic plate included in the above described TRES 
CIUDADES... is of Anthony's store and galleries; chapter VIII deals exclusively with his 
establishment, complete with testimonials. This traveler's guide is geared to the Cuban and 
Latin American traveler to the three "grand" cities, New York, Philadelphia and Boston.
(#25911) $350.00

10



E-LIST 56 TRADE CATALOGUES

48. Eastman Company. THE KODAK CAMERA. Rochester: The Eastman Company, 
1890. First edition. 12mo., 29 [2] pp., illustrated. String-tied decorative wrappers. One-inch 
closed tear extending from the bottom edge of the rear wrapper. Very good.
An illustrated, priced catalogue with instructions for Kodak cameras and accessories: No. 1, 
No. 2, No. 3, No. 3-Junior, No. 4, No. 4-Junior, 4 x 5 Folding Kodak, and 5 x 7 Folding 
Kodak. This is the first catalogue to use the famous slogan "You press the button, we do the 
rest." The seventh catalogue issued by Eastman.  (#29890) $350.00

49. Eastman Kodak Company. BROMIDE ENLARGING WITH A KODAK: A 
BOOK FOR THE AMATEUR. [cover title]. Rochester: Eastman Kodak Company, 
November 1906. First edition. 16mo., 32 pp., illustrations. The decorative wrappers are 
dampstained; text block loose and detached from wrappers with staining where staples once 
were, title page toned.  Good.
Full instructions for processing, contact printing, enlarging, toning, etc. Includes prices for 
papers and related sundries as well as Kodak processing.  (#53157) $50.00

50. Eastman Kodak Company. CATALOG OF CINÉ-KODAK HOME MOVIE 
EQUIPMENT. HOW THE PLEASURE OF MAKING AND SHOWING YOUR OWN 
MOVIES MAY BE ENJOYED. Rochester: Eastman Kodak Company, [1932]. 12mo., 47 
pp., illustrated from b&w photographs. Art Deco printed wrappers with a photo-illustration. 
Small stain at the base of the blank rear wrapper. Very good.
A catalogue and price list for Kodak motion-picture equipment, including: Model K, Model 
M, interchangeable lenses, Kodascope projectors, cabinets, reels and accessories, films, 
screens, and the Kodatoy, a 16 mm. movie projector for Children, complete with a portable 
theater with screen.

$75.00

51. Eastman Kodak Company. COLLODION AND THE MAKING OF WET-PLATE 
NEGATIVES. Rochester: Eastman Kodak Company, 1935. Small 8vo., 34 pp., illustrated. 
Pictorial stiff wrappers; moderate wear and rubbing.  Very good.
A handbook on the production of wet-plate negatives and a list of Eastman materials for the 
wet-plate process, with prices.                 $50.00

52. Eastman Kodak Company. CONDENSED PRICE LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHIC
MATERIALS AND APPARATUS. CORRECTED TO APRIL 1, 1931. Rochester:
Eastman Kodak Company, 1931. 8vo., 48 pp. Cloth-backed printed paper wrappers. Near
fine.
A complete wholesale price list of Eastman products, including ciné cameras and
accessories.   $85.00
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53. Eastman Kodak Company. CONDENSED PRICE LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHIC 
MATERIALS AND APPARATUS. CORRECTED TO MAY 24, 1920. Rochester: 
Eastman Kodak Company, 1920. Narrow 12mo., 97 pp. Printed wrappers, which are lacking 
the blank lower tip of the front; lightly soiled, with a small stain on the rear.  Very good.
A complete wholesale price list of Eastman products.                   $100.00

54. Eastman Kodak Company. CONDENSED PRICE LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHIC 
MATERIALS AND APPARATUS. CORRECTED TO MARCH 15, 1928. Rochester: 
Eastman Kodak Company, 1928. Narrow 128 pp. Printed stiff wrappers. The lower tip of the 
first few leaves are dog-eared; light rubbing along the spine. Very good.
A complete wholesale price list of Eastman products, including ciné cameras and 
accessories.                   $100.00

55. Eastman Kodak Company. CONDENSED PRICE LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHIC 
MATERIALS AND APPARATUS. CORRECTED TO APRIL 1, 1931. Rochester: 
Eastman Kodak Company, 1931. 8vo., 48, 11 pp., each printed leaf is interleaved with 2 
sheets of ruled paper. Gilt-titled cloth. Near fine.
A complete wholesale price list of Eastman products, including ciné cameras and 
accessories. The interleaved sheets indicate this would have been a sales representative's 
copy.

On the front free endpaper, Louis Walton Sipley has inscribed this copy to Lloyd E. Varden. 
Lloyd E. Varden was an accomplished photo-chemist, working for Agfa Ansco, then at 
Pavelle Color Labs in New York City. He subsequently went out on his own as a consultant 
to most of the major photographic and related companies throughout the world, while also 
serving as an adjunct professor at Columbia University. His personal library on 
photography was second only to that of the Eastman Kodak Company.                   $150.00

56. Eastman Kodak Company. CONDENSED PRICE LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHIC 
MATERIALS AND APPARATUS. CORRECTED TO MARCH 15, 1932. Rochester: 
Eastman Kodak Company, 1932. 8vo., 47, 11 pp., interleaved with 2 sheets of ruled paper. 
Lacking leaf 7 - 8. Gilt-titled cloth. Very good.
A complete wholesale price list of Eastman products, including ciné cameras and 
accessories. The interleaved sheets indicate this would have been a sales representative's
copy.  $100.00

57. Eastman Kodak Company. CONDENSED PRICE LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHIC 
MATERIALS AND APPARATUS. CORRECTED TO MARCH 15, 1927. Rochester: 
Eastman Kodak Company, 1927. Narrow 12mo., 127, 16 pp., interspersed with blank leaves. 
Blind embossed cloth. Very good.
A complete price list of Eastman products, including ciné cameras and accessories. The 
blank interspersed sheets and the appended telegraph codes suggest this was a sales 
representative's copy.                   $100.00
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58. Eastman Kodak Company. EASTMAN PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHIC 
APPARATUS AND MATERIALS. [Rochester]: Eastman Kodak Company, [ca. 1915]. 
8vo., 194, [1] pp., fully illustrated. Decorative string-tied paper wrappers. The wrappers are 
lightly worn and soiled with a few pencil notations on the rear; title page lightly soiled. Very 
good.
A fully indexed, illustrated and priced catalogue of the entire inventory of products offered, 
from rubber sleeve protectors, tilting tripod top, studio stands, to dry plates and x-ray plates.  
(#53152)              $100.00

59. Eastman Kodak Company. EASTMAN PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHIC 
APPARATUS AND MATERIALS. [Rochester]: Eastman Kodak Company, [ca 1915]. 
8vo., 172 pp., fully illustrated. Decorative string-tied paper wrappers. The wrappers are 
moderately worn and soiled; title page soiled. Good.
A fully indexed, illustrated and priced catalogue of the entire inventory of products offered, 
from a full range of cameras, rubber sleeve protectors, tilting tripod top, studio stands, to
dry plates, x-ray plates, a platinum papers.  $100.00

60. Eastman Kodak Company. EASTMAN PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHIC 
APPARATUS AND MATERIALS. 1910. [Rochester]: Eastman Kodak Company, 1910. 
8vo., 160 pp., fully illustrated. Decorative string-tied paper wrappers. Fine.
A fully illustrated and priced catalogue of the entire inventory of products offered, including 
rubber sleeve protectors, tilting tripod top, studio stands, the Eastman gravity printer, and 
dry plates and x-ray plates.                  $125.00

61. Eastman Kodak Company. EASTMAN PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHIC 
APPARATUS AND MATERIALS. 1910. [Rochester]: Eastman Kodak Company, 1910. 
8vo., 160 pp., fully illustrated. Decorative string-tied paper wrappers. Near fine.
A fully illustrated and priced catalogue of the entire inventory of products offered, including 
rubber sleeve protectors, tilting tripod top, studio stands, the Eastman gravity printer, and 
dry plates and x-ray plates.                  $100.00

62. Eastman Kodak Company. ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE OF 
PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS, LENSES AND MATERIALS, FOR ALL 
BRANCHES OF THE PHOTOGRAPHIC PROFESSION. NO. 29. New York: Eastman 
Kodak Stores, [1932]. Small 4to., 159 pp., illustrated. Canvas backed decorative stiff 
wrappers. Wrappers worn and soiled, as is the text, to a lesser extent. Errata slip affixed to 
the title page, with "1932" added in ink. A good copy.
Fully illustrated and priced, including backgrounds, posing furniture, cine cameras, and a 
full range of equipment and supplies.                  $50.00
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63. Eastman Kodak Company. INSTRUCTIONS FOR DEVELOPING FILM WITH 
THE KODAK FILM TANK. [descriptive title]. Rochester: Eastman Kodak Company, 
August 1914. 16mo., 24 pp., illustrated. Printed wrappers, which are toned and smudged. 
Very good.
Fully illustrated instructions for processing roll film used in the earliest Kodak camera. The 
price list included various tanks, outfits, chemicals and film clips.                   $65.00

64. Eastman Kodak Company. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USING THE NO. 3A 
PANORAM KODAK. Rochester: Eastman Kodak Company, [1926-1928]. 16mo., [22] pp., 
illustrated. Printed paper wrappers. Rear wrapper nearly detached; creases, insect damage, 
small stains. Fair.
This instructional booklet Includes description and prices for this panoramic camera, which 
was on the market from 1926 to 1928.                   $50.00

65. Eastman Kodak Company. THE KODAK MANUAL. FOR NO. 5 FOLDING 
KODAK. Rochester: Eastman Kodak Company, 1892. 16mo., 79 pp., illustrations. Stiff 
paper wrappers. Stained on covers; interior is very good. Laid-in are instructions for using 
the B&L shutter.
Illustrated instructions for making exposures in daylight, inside exposures, flash, and 
general information on returning the Kodak to the factory for reloading. Includes prices for 
the camera, accessories and the developing outfit.                 $150.00

66. Eastman Kodak Company. KODAKS AND BROWNIES. Rochester: Eastman 
Kodak Company, July, 1937. Oblong 12mo., 30 pp., illustrated from b&w photographs. 
Pictorial paper wrappers, which have a soft vertical fold, lightly foxed, and dated in ink on 
the front wrapper. Very good.
Fully illustrated and priced.  $45.00

67. Eastman Kodak Company. KODAKS AND KODAK SUPPLIES. Rochester: 
Eastman Kodak Company, 1927. Small 8vo., 64 pp., fully illustrated. Color illustrated stiff 
wrappers. Slight rubbing along the spine. Fine.
Vest pocket autographic Kodaks, Pocket Kodaks, Panoram Kodak, Ciné-Kodak, Kodascope, 
Brownies, lenses, filters, water color outfit, etc.; prices included.                   $75.00

68. Eastman Kodak Company. KODAKS AND KODAK SUPPLIES. Rochester: 
Eastman Kodak Company, 1929. First edition. Small 8vo., 64 pp., fully illustrated. Color 
illustrated stiff wrappers. Slight rubbing along the spine. Fine.
Vest pocket autographic Kodaks, Pocket Kodaks, Panorama Kodak, Ciné-Kodak, 
Kodascope, Brownies, lenses, filters, developing equipment, etc.; prices included.

$75.00
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69. Eastman Kodak Company. KODAKS AND KODAK SUPPLIES. Rochester:
Eastman Kodak Company, 1932 - 1933. First edition. Small 8vo., 56 pp., fully illustrated.
Color illustrated stiff wrappers. Slight rubbing along the spine. Fine.
Six - 16 and Six - 20 Kodaks, Vest pocket Kodaks, Kodak Petite, Boy Scout, Girl Scout,
Camp Fire Girls Kodak, Pocket Kodaks, Brownies, Kodak, Ciné-Kodak, Kodascope, Beau
Brownies, Brownies, Kodatoy, lenses, filters, developing equipment, etc.; prices included.
Deco design and typography.  $75.00

70. Eastman Kodak Company. KODAKS AND KODETS, 1894. Rochester: Eastman
Kodak Company, 1894. 8vo., 60 pp., illustrated. Printed wrappers. Soiling; spine reinforced
with brown paper, wrappers soiled; else, very good.
Includes: descriptions of the various applications of these cameras. instructions for usage.
with detailed and illustrated descriptions of the different models of Kodaks and Kodets;
prices included.  $125.00

71. Eastman Kodak Company. PICTURE TAKING WITH THE NO. 3 POCKET 
KODAK SPECIAL. Rochester: Eastman Kodak Company, March 1926. 16mo., 65, [1] pp., 
illustrated. Stapled illustrated stiff wrappers. Short closed tear to the order form for 
KODAKERY. Front wrapper moderately soiled. Very good.
Provides detailed instructions and prices.                  $60.00

72. Eastman Kodak Company. PICTURE TAKING WITH THE NO. 4A FOLDING
POCKET KODAK. Rochester: Eastman Kodak Company, [August 1914]. 12mo., 59 [2]
pp., illustrated. Illustrated stiff wrappers. Date in pencil on the front wrapper. Fine.
Provides detailed instructions and prices.  $65.00

73. Eastman Kodak Company. PICTURE TAKING WITH THE VEST POCKET 
AUTOGRAPHIC KODAK. Rochester: Eastman Kodak Company, September 1917. 
32mo., 74 pp., illustrated from b&w photographs and drawing. Printed stiff wrappers. Small 
stain on front cover and the lower tip, the first leaf dog-eared. Very good.
Provides detailed instructions on loading, making the exposures, removing the film, 
developing, printing on Velox paper, and mounting; includes prices.                  $60.00
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74. Eastman Kodak Company. PICTURE TAKING WITH THE VEST POCKET 
KODAK SPECIAL. Rochester: Eastman Kodak Company, May 1914. 32mo., 69 [2] pp., 
illustrated. Illustrated stiff wrappers. Front wrapper lightly soiled. Near fine.
Provides detailed instructions on loading, making exposures, removing the film, developing, 
printing on Velox paper, and mounting; includes prices.                  $60.00

75. Emil Busch Optical Co. ENGLISH RETAIL PRICE LIST. RATHENOWER 
OPTISCHE INDUSTRIE-ANSTALT... EMIL BUSCH, ESTABLISHED 1800. 
PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES, ETC. London: Emil Busch Optical Co.; Henry F. Purser, 
Wholesale Agent, [1900]. 8vo., 23 pp.; illustrated from engravings. Decorative wrappers; a 
small piece of brown paper affixed to the front wrapper, mild soiling at the edges. Near very 
good.
A priced catalogue, which includes the rapid, portrait, detective, and wide angle "Aplanat" 
series, as well as "Periplanat", "Partascop", "Triachromat", Cinematograph, and other 
lenses in a variety of focal lengths.                  $125.00

76. Emil Bush Optical Co. ENGLISH RETAIL PRICE LIST: RATHENOWER 
OPTISCHE INDUSTRIE-ANSTALT: PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES, &c. London: Emil 
Busch Optical Co.; Henry F. Purser, Wholesale Agent, [1902]. 8vo., 31 pp.; illustrated from 
engravings. Color printed decorative wrappers. Additional material laid-in. Near very good. 
A priced catalogue, which includes sets of isochromatic screens, the rapid, portrait, 
detective, and wide angle "Aplanat" series, as well as "Periplanat", "Partascop",
"Triachromat", Cinematograph, and other lenses in a variety of focal lengths, shutters, 
condensors for lanterns, focusing glasses, etc. Priced [4 pp.] supplementary list of 
anastigmatic lenses, and [2 pp.] prism binocular lists are laid-in.                  $150.00

77. Frasse & Company . PRICE LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHIC PLUNDER. FRASSE 
& COMPANY, 90-94 PARK ROW, NEW YORK. New York: Frasse & Company, [ca. 
1890]. 8vo., 4 pp., illustrations. Stitched printed wrappers. Fine.
A trade catalogue for camera and tripod fittings, including thumbscrews, connecting
flanges, miter gears, ratchet wheels, and escutcheon pins.  $125.00
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78. George Murphy. DEALERS CATALOGUE: Prices Quoted in this Catalogue apply 
only to Dealers who Carry Photographic Goods in Stock for Resale. Photographic Materials 
1913. [cover title]. New York: George Murphy, Inc., 1913. 8vo., 120 pp., illustrated from 
engravings. Printed wrappers are lacking a piece from the front; spine chipped, lightly soiled 
and partially detached. Good.
Established in 1878, the George Murphy company was largely a distributor of photographic 
supplies and equipment for the amateur and professional photographer. They acted as the 
exclusive agents for Autotype Carbon Tissue, Central Dry Plates, Autotype Dybro Materials, 
Wynne Exposure Meters, Nego Products, Belcolor Three-color Film, etc. Prices are listed 
for all items.

A comprehensive photographic supply catalogue, with offerings from air brushes to washing 
tanks.                   $50.00

79. George Murphy. NO. D26. DEALERS CATALOGUE OF PHOTOGRAPHIC 
MATERIALS. Prices Quoted in this Catalogue apply only to Dealers who Carry 
Photographic Goods in Stock for Resale. [cover title]. New York: George Murphy, Inc., 
1926. 8vo., 80 numbered pages, interleaved with blank leaves, illustrated from photographs 
and engravings. Plain black pebbled cloth binding with original wrappers bound in. Fine. A 
comprehensive photographic supply catalogue, with offerings from air brushes to washing 
tanks.                   $75.00

80. George Murphy. RETAIL CATALOGUE NO. 14 OF PHOTOGRAPHIC 
MATERIALS... [cover title]. New York: George Murphy, Inc., [ca. 1914]. 8vo., 192 pp., 
illustrated. Printed paper wrappers, detached, spine chipped, edgewear and light soiling. The 
text block is very good.
A priced catalogue offering cameras, backgrounds, hand-carved furniture for the studio, and 
a full range of photographic apparatus.                          $50.00

81. George Murphy, Inc. PHOTOGRAPHIC MATERIALS: MAIL ORDER, CASH, 
CATALOGUE:  NO. 124. [cover title]. New York: George Murphy, Inc., 1924. 8vo., 196 
pp., illustrated. Printed paper wrappers, which are creased at the front lower corner, with a 
short tear at the top of the spine. Very good. Order blank and correction slip laid-in. 
Established in 1878, the George Murphy company was largely a distributor of photographic 
supplies and equipment for the amateur and professional photographer. They acted as the 
exclusive agents for Autotype Carbon Tissue, Central Dry Plates, Autotype Dybro Materials, 
Wynne Exposure Meters, Nego Products, Belcolor Three-color Film, etc. Prices are listed 
for all items.                   $50.00

82. George Murphy, Inc. PHOTOGRAPHIC MATERIALS: MAIL ORDER, CASH, 
CATALOGUE:  NO. 130. [cover title]. New York: George Murphy, Inc., 1930. 8vo., 212 
pp., illustrated. Printed paper wrappers, which are slightly stained. Very good.
Established in 1878, the George Murphy company was largely a distributor of photographic 
supplies and equipment for the amateur and professional photographer and 
cinematographer. They acted as the exclusive agents for Autotype Carbon Tissue, Central 
Dry Plates, Autotype Dybro Materials, Wynne Exposure Meters, Nego Products, Belcolor 
Three-color Film, etc. Prices are listed for all items.                   $65.00
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83. [George Murphy] Eagle Photo Supply Company. NO. D423 DEALERS 
CATALOGUE OF PHOTOGRAPHIC MATERIALS... [cover title]. New York: Eagle 
Photo Supply Company [Wholesale Division of George Murphy Inc.], 1942. 8vo., 116 pp., 
illustrated from photographs and engravings.  Printed paper wrappers. Very good.
Priced wholesale photographic supply catalogue, primarily accessories.                 $60.00

84. Gevaert Company of America. GEVAERT CATALOG PRICE LIST: FILMS, 
PLATES, PAPERS. Corrected to May 25, 1939. New York: Gevaert Company of America, 
1939. 8vo., 44 pp., illustrated from b&w photographs. Decorative stiff wrappers. Very good. 
Related material laid-in, including one sample gelatin silver print (approx. 6 3/4 x 4 3/4 
inches).
A priced catalogue of materials for cinematography, amateur, professional and graphic arts. 
Printed on the reverse of the front wrapper, "Visit the Gevaert Photographic Exhibit at the 
Belgian Pavilion on the Lagoon of Nations at the New York World's Fair."
                 $100.00

85. Gevaert Company of America. GEVAERT FILMS, PLATES, PAPERS: A BOOK 
OF FORMULAS. New York: Gevaert Company of America, 1939. Revised edition. 12mo., 
31 pp. Decorative stiff wrappers. Near fine.
Formulas for negative and positive developers - films - plates; fixing baths, toning solutions, 
reducers, intensifiers, etc.                   $35.00

86. Gevaert Company of America, Inc. BRIEF STORY OF THE GEVAERT 
COMPANY AND ITS PLACE IN THE PHOTOGRAPHIC WORLD OF TODAY. 
Garden City, NY: Gevaert Company of America, Inc., 1939. First edition. 8vo., [62] pp., 
illustrations from b&w photographs. Decorative stiff wrappers, which are moderately 
stained on the blank reverse; an oblong 4 pp. company brochure is taped to the reverse of the 
rear wrapper.  Very good.
Published on the occasion of the Gevaert exhibition in the Belgian pavilion at the New York 
World's Fair, 1939. Half-title: "The Photographic Industry in Belgium." The copy of Fritz 
Wentzel, with his name in holograph on the half-title.                   $100.00
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87. Goodwin Film & Camera Company. GOODWIN CAMERAS AND FILM,
ANSCO-MADE. Binghamton, NY: The Goodwin Film & Camera Company, [ca. 1915].
Small 8vo., 16 pp., illustrated from b&w photographs. Pictorial paper wrappers. Slight wear;
very good.
The Reverend Hannibal Goodwin (1822-1900), a New Jersey clergyman, patented a method
for making transparent, flexible roll film in 1887. The patent was not granted until 1898. In
the meantime, George Eastman had started production of roll film using his own process. In
1900, Goodwin set up the Goodwin Film & Camera Co., but before film production started,
he was involved in an accident and died from his injuries. His wife sold the company in 1901
to E. & H. T. Anthony Company and Adams and Scovill. These two firms merged into
Anthony and Scovill, which was renamed the Ansco Company in 1907. After offering to sell
the rights to Eastman, who rejected the offer. In 1913 they sued Eastman Kodak for
infringement of the patent, and were eventually awarded a sum of slightly more than $5
million.

A priced catalogue for the No. 1 Goodwin Junior, No.1 Folding Goodwin, No. 1A Folding
Goodwin, No. 3 Folding Goodwin, Nos. 2 and 2A Goodwin Box Cameras, combination
back, film pack holders, portrait attachments, view finders, and film. A few prices have been
canceled and raised.

$100.00

88. [GRAFLEX] Eastman Kodak Company. GRAFLEX AND GRAPHIC CAMERAS. 
Rochester: Folmer & Schwing Department, Eastman Kodak Company, 1917. 8vo., 64 pp., 
illustrated. Pictorial stiff wrappers. Neat owner's name in pencil, ink stamped "Equipment 
File, Graflex Collection" on the margins of the title page; one signature loose, small crease 
to the tip of the rear wrapper. Very good.
An illustrated and priced catalogue of the various camera and accessories.                 $50.00

89. [GRAFLEX] Eastman Kodak Company. GRAFLEX AND GRAPHIC CAMERAS. 
Rochester: Folmer & Schwing Department, Eastman Kodak Company, 1910. 8vo., 52 pp., 
text illustrations and b&w photographs. Color illustrated stiff wrappers. Faint dampstain to 
lower corner throughout; upper front corners chipped; early owner's name ink on the front 
wrapper.  A good copy.
An illustrated and priced catalogue of the various cameras and accessories.
                $60.00

90. [GRAFLEX] Eastman Kodak Company. DIRECTIONS FOR OPERATING THE 
SPEED GRAPHIC. Folmer & Schwing Deptartment, Eastman Kodak. [cover title]. 
Rochester: Folmer & Schwing Deptartment, Eastman Kodak Company, [1918]. 16mo., 6 
pp., illustrated. Creases to wrappers, date and notations in pencil, light wear; good.

$45.00
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91. [GRAFLEX]. Eastman Kodak Company. AMERICAN-MADE GRAFLEX
FINGER PRINT AND INSPECTOGRAPH CAMERAS: FOR SCIENTIFIC,
INDUSTRIAL, LABORATORY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT WORK. [cover title].
Rochester: Folmer Graflex Corporation, [ca. 1930]. Small 8vo., 7 pp., illustrated with b&w
photos. Illustrated paper covers, small crease to the lower spine. Very good.
Graflex produced the Finger Print Camera from 1917 - 1929. Includes prices.

$75.00

92. [GRAFLEX]. FOLMER GRAFLEX CORPORATION. PROFESSIONAL AND 
COMMERCIAL PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS AND SUNDRIES. Rochester: 
Folmer Graflex Corporation, [ca. 1932]. 8vo., 45 pp., illustrated. Printed stiff wrappers. Near 
fine.
Illustrated and priced catalogue for the Universal, Century Cirkut, Sterling, Crown, F. & S. 
Folmer, Graflex, Graphic, and Century Imperial cameras and accessories.                  $50.00

93. Günther Wagner. ÜBER PHOTOGRAPHSCHE RETUSCHE UND DAS 
BEMALEN VON PHOTOGRAPHIEN NEST ANHANG: LIEBHABERKÜNSTE. 
Hannover / Wien: Günther Wagner, [1919]. 8vo., 24 pp., illustrated. Stiff wrappers. Creases 
to wrappers, else very good.
A priced catalogue of retouching supplies and coloring oils; related material laid-in.
                 $100.00

94. Haloid Company. TWENTY YEARS OF HALOID ACHIEVEMENT, 1906-1926. 
Rochester: The Haloid Company, [1926]. 4to., 24 pp., illustrated. Paper wrappers, which are 
slightly curled and have a short separation at the spine. Very good. A company letter printed 
on Outline Special photographic paper is laid-in.
Provides a history of the company that made fine photographic papers, which later evolved 
into the Xerox Corporation.                   $100.00

95. Hammer Dry Plate & Film Co. HAMMER: ALBUMEN PLATE MAKING. [cover 
title]. St. Louis: Hammer Dry Plate & Film Co. , 1935. Small 8vo., 12 pp. Stiff wrappers. 
Small chips from spine ends; glue residue along spine. Very good.
Instructions and formulae for albumen plate making.                   $45.00
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96. Hammer Dry Plate & Film Co. HAMMER: PHOTOGRAPHIC FILM AND DRY 
PLATES FOR THE GRAPHIC ARTS, 1938 - 1939. St. Louis: Hammer Dry Plate & Film 
Co. , 1938. Small 8vo., 44 pp., illustrations. Stiff wrappers. Very good.
A description of the products, with exposure and processing instructions with formulas.
                  $40.00

97. Henri Bellieni. JUMELLES BELLIENI, NANCY:
INSTRUCTION-CATALOGUE. Nancy: Henri Bellieni, [1910]. 8vo., 135 pp., illustrated 
from b&w and color photographs and engravings. Decorative paper wrappers, which are 
chipped at the spine and front joint. Front wrapper attached along the spine with brown 
paper. A small stain and a paper label affixed to the title page. Presentation from Bellieni in 
ink on the margin of the title page. Very good.
An elaborate mise-en-page production, this catalogue provides a history of the company, as 
well as an instructional manual and detailed descriptions of the photographic apparatus 
offered, largely stereoscopic and supporting accessories and supplies, including prices.

Henri Bellieni was a noted photographer and inventor of jumelles, “the binoculars Bellieni” 
stereoscopic film cameras. He has inscribed this catalogue to M. le Général Sebert, who was 
the vice-president of the administrative committee of the Société Française de Photographie.    
$275.00                                                                                                                           $275.00

98. Henry Troemner. HENRY TROEMNER'S SCALES AND WEIGHTS FOR 
DRUGGISTS, JEWELERS AND OTHER COMMERCIAL AND SCIENTIFIC 
PURPOSES. CATALOGUE NO. 1913. Philadelphia: Henry Troemner, 1913. 8vo., 47 pp., 
illustrated. Paper wrappers, which are dusty. Light wear; else, very good.
The Henry Troemner company made balances, scales, weights, etc. for numerous business 
applications, including candy, silk, photographers, cream and milk, butter moisture, yarn,
hatters' fur, and hair, as well as for the U.S. Mint.  $100.00

99. Hess-Ives Corporation . HESS-IVES HICHROGRAPHY. Philadelphia: Hess-Ives 
Corporation, December 1915. 8vo., 12 pp., illustrations from b&w photographs. String-tied 
decorative stiff wrappers. Faint dampstain; owner's name on the front wrapper. Three page 
price list laid-in, with holograph corrections. Very good.
This is the introductory catalogue for the ingenious camera that was capable of producing 
direct color photographs (Hichrography) from three negatives simultaneously exposed, as 
well as conventional b&w. The camera, available in 3 sizes (another was introduced three 
months later) is pictured and priced. This process was awarded the first United States patent 
in color photography. The laid-in price list also includes plate holders, film, paper and 
chemicals.                  $425.00
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100. Hess-Ives Corporation . HESS-IVES HICHROGRAPHY. Philadelphia: Hess-Ives 
Corporation, February 1916. 8vo., 31 pp., b&w and color illustrations. Decorative stiff 
wrappers. Previous owner's neat signature on the front wrapper. Faint dampstain and 
wrinkling. A near very good copy.
The catalogue and instructions for the ingenious camera that was capable of producing 
direct color photographs (Hichrography) from three negatives simultaneously exposed, as 
well as conventional b&w. The camera, was available in 4 sizes; the plates and the 
accessories are pictured and priced. This process was awarded the first United States patent 
in color photography.                  $400.00

101. Hugo Meyer & Co. A CATALOGUE OF PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES. 
MANUFACTURED BY THE OPTICAL WORKS OF HUGO MEYER & CO. Goerlitz, 
Germany: Hugo Meyer & Co., [ca. 1911]. 8vo., 38 pp., illustrated from b&w photos and 
engravings. Decorative stiff wrappers; light soil, tips bumped. First and last leaves pulled at 
staples.  Near very good.  Typed letter from the company laid-in.
Priced in British Pounds, this catalogue offers a full compliment of lenses in a variety of
focal lengths.  $125.00

102. Hugo Meyer & Co. A CATALOGUE OF PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES.
MANUFACTURED BY THE OPTICAL WORKS OF HUGO MEYER & CO. New York:
Hugo Meyer & Co., [ca. 1933-1935]. 8vo., 53 pp., illustrated. Decorative stiff wrappers;
previous owner name on margin of the front wrapper. Very good.
Various related material laid-in [7], including price lists. There is a TLs (dated 1935) from
the company, to Frank Baker Bristow, who was a Rhodes Scholar and the son of Joseph
Little Bristow, a senator from Kansas; the name Bristow is handwritten on several of the
items. Other items include there pamphlets: "Progress in Photography: Meyer Double
Plasmat"; "Meyer Universal Silar Camera"; "The Wörsching Counter-Light Cap."

$100.00

103. I. G. Farben . I.G. FARBENINDUSTRIE AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT [I.G. 
DYES]: AN OUTLINE OF ITS ORGANIZATION AND PRODUCTS.
Frankfurt-on-Main: [I. G. Farbenindustrie Aktiengesellschaft], 1938. 4to., 51 pp., illustrated 
with b&w photographs, folding map in color. Decorative stiff wrappers. Rubbed, edgeworn, 
lacking a dime-size chip from the front wrapper; else, very good.
A German conglomerate of companies formed during WW I and further expanded in 1925. 
Initially producing dyes, it moved into advanced chemistry, embracing photography, 
agriculture, synthetic oil and rubber, pharmaceuticals, etc. During the Nazi era, it used 
forced laborers in the hundreds of thousands and produced Zyklon B, the pesticide 
responsible for the death camp gassings.

Issued in what appears to be a company prospectus, this volume discusses chemistry in 
general and then describes the various divisions of I.G. Dyes; Aniline Works of Berlin was a 
division which was originally known as Agfa, BASF, Bayer, Hoechst, Huels, Kalle, et al. 
$100.00                                                                                                                          $100.00
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104. Ica A. G. ICA CAMERAS. [cover title]. New York: [Ica A. G.] Harold M. Bennett, 
U.S. Agent, [1925]. Small 8vo., 47 [1] pp., illustrated from b&w photographs. Pictorial stiff 
wrappers. Very good.
Ica A.G. of Dresden, Germany was formed in 1909. Ica merged with several other 
companies (including Goerz) to form Zeiss-Ikon. This catalog provides specifications for 
various Ica cameras, including cine and stereo, projectors, and various accessories; 
includes prices. Also, laid-in are a price list and flyer on the Ica Kinamo. The last page is a 
testimonial from J. B. Shackelford.                 $75.00

105. Ilford Limited. ILFORD PLATES AND FILMS. [cover title]. London: Ilford 
Limited, [ca. 1930]. Small 8vo., 30, i-v pp. Decorative stiff wrappers. Fine.
Detailed instructions for exposing and processing, including chemical formulas.
(#29888) $25.00

106. Ilford Limited. MAKING OF SLIDES AND TRANSPARENCIES ON ILFORD
LANTERN PLATES. [cover title]. London: Ilford Limitied, [ca. 1929]. Small 8vo., 32 pp.
Decorative stiff wrappers. Near fine.
Detailed instructions for exposing and processing, including chemical formulas.

$25.00

107. Ilford Limited . ILFORD BROMIDE & CLORONA PAPERS AND HOW TO 
USE THEM. [cover title]. London: Ilford Limited, [ca. 1934]. 12mo., 16 pp. Printed stiff 
wrappers. [with] ILFORD PLATES AND FILMS [descriptive title] 12mo., [20] pp., 
illustrated from b&w photographs Decorative wrappers. Near fine.
The first booklet describes the process of printing on Bromide and similar papers, and takes 
the reader through the various stages from the exposure of the paper to the finished print, 
formulas included. The second title is illustrated from photographs, which list the technical 
data and the photographer who made it; includes a page illustrated from photomicrographs.
(#30086) $45.00

108. Ilford Limited . ILFORD PHOTOGRAPHIC PAPERS. [cover title]. [London]: 
Ilford Limited, [ca. 1955]. 12mo., [14] pp. of with full-page b&w photographs. Spiral-bound 
stiff wrappers. Very good.
A sample book of original images on Ilford Bromide, Ilford Plastika, Ilford Multigrade, and 
Ilford Contact, in a variety of surface finishes.                  $85.00
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109. J. B. Colt & Co. CATALOGUE OF FINE PHOTOGRAPHIC SLIDES FOR 
OPTICAL LANTERNS, AMERICAN AND FOREIGN SCENERY, 
REPRODUCTIONS OF FAMOUS WORKS OF ART, LECTURE SETS, &C. [cover 
title]. New York: J. B. Colt & Co., 1891. 8vo., [iii], 108, [1] pp. Printed paper wrappers, 
which are chipped along the spine and tips, with a short tissue repair at the base of the spine; 
a few corners of the text are creased. Very good.
Listing over 7550 lantern slides plus numerous lecture sets with descriptive readings, 
covering countries, states, cities, parks and gardens, wars, statuary, works of art, Dickens, 
Hogarth, etc. Available in b&w or colored, plain glass to mounted in wooden frames. The 
prices for individual slides range from $.50 to $2.00; lectures sets range from $6.00 to
$30.00.                  $125.00

110. J. H. Dallmeyer. A CATALOG OF TELESCOPES, MICROSCOPES, 
PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES, APPARATUS, &C., MADE AND SOLD BY J. H. 
DALLMEYER. London: J.H. Dallmeyer, [ca. 1890s]. Small 8vo., 36 pp. Lacking wrappers; 
otherwise very good.
Catalogue with prices for microscopes, binoculars, telescopes, lenses, shutters, optical 
lanterns, etc.                 $85.00

111. J. H. Dallmeyer. CATALOG OF TELESCOPES, MICROSCOPES, 
PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES, APPARATUS, &C., MADE AND SOLD BY J. H. 
DALLMEYER. [cover title]. London: J.H. Dallmeyer, [ca. 1890]. Small 8vo., 31 pp. Printed 
wrappers, which are chipped. Tips of the last leaf are creased. Very good. Catalogue with 
prices of the important English photographic lens maker - J.H. Dallmeyer. Copy of 
nineteenth century photographer and publisher William Lawrence, of Dublin, whose studio 
supposedly produced the earliest examples of photojournalism in Ireland.
                 $150.00

112. J.A. Anderson, Manufacturer of Photographic Apparatus. ANDERSON SOLID 
ALUMINUM SPECIAL COLOR AND HALF-TONE CAMERAS WITH HIGH 
LIGHT ATTACHMENT. [cover title]. Chicago: J.A. Anderson, Manufacturer of 
Photographic Apparatus, [ca. 1915]. 8vo., 8 pp., illustrations. Laid-in are 2 pp., which 
augment, and 4 pp., which duplicate existing pages with updated prices pasted in. Printed 
stiff paper wrappers, which are slightly creased. Some staining and loose leaves. Very good. 
Priced catalogue of cameras and accessories designed for the graphic arts.
                 $100.00
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113. James W. Queen & Co. PHOTOGRAPHIC GUIDE. CLASSIFIED AND
ILLUSTRATED PRICE-LIST AND CATALOGUE OF PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES,
CAMERAS, APPARATUS, AND MATERIALS. MADE, IMPORTED, AND SOLD,
WHOLESALE AND RETAIL BY JAMES W. QUEEN & CO. Philadelphia: James W.
Queen & Co., 1889. 8vo., 140 pp., illustrated. Decorative paper wrappers. Chipped at edges
and along spine, a few closed tears; else, very good.
James W. Queen (1815-1890, Philadelphia) was an optician and successful businessman.
He became associated with S.L. Fox in 1860, and the firm became James W. Queen & Co.
Queen retired in 1870; the business was continued as James W. Queen & Co. until 1893,
when it was became Queen & Co., Inc. In 1912, it was reorganized as the Queen-Gray
Company by a Mr. John G. Gray, and continued as such until 1925.

A comprehensive catalogue of cameras in all sizes, lenses, films, papers, darkroom 
equipment and other accessories, fully illustrated and priced.   $200.00

114. John Haworth Company. MODERN ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING APPLIANCES: 
LENSES AND APPARATUS FOR THE PHOTOGRAPHER, MOTION PICTURE 
STUDIO, AND PHOTO ENGRAVER. [cover title]. Philadelphia: John Haworth 
Company, Eastman Kodak Company, 1925. 8vo., 23 pp., illustrated from b&w photographs. 
Decorative paper wrappers. Very good.
A full array of artificial lighting kits, arc lamps, flash lamps, safelights, all pictured and 
priced.                  $100.00

115. John Haworth Company. MODERN PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT AND 
MATERIALS. [cover title]. Philadelphia: John Haworth Company, Eastman Kodak 
Company, ca. 1925. 8vo., 28 pp., illustrated from b&w photographs. Printed paper wrappers. 
Very good.
A priced catalogue of film developing tanks and darkroom accessories, commercial printers, 
enlargers, lenses, etc.                 $75.00

116. John Royle & Sons. REGISTERING - MOUNTING TABLE. Paterson, NJ: John
Royle & Sons, 1916. 8vo., 16 pp., illustrated. Printed stiff wrappers. Very good.
Describes in detail a photoengraver's machine for mounting engraved plates square with
blocks, and for mounting color plates in precise register.  $75.00

117. John Royle & Sons . THE ROYLE JIG SAW AND DRILL. Paterson, NJ: John
Royle & Sons, 1915. 8vo., 20 pp., illustrated from b&w photographs. Printed stiff wrappers.
Very good.
Describes in detail machinery intended for use by photoengravers.
              $75.00
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118. John Wanamaker . PHOTOGRAPHIC MATERIALS ILLUSTRATED:
CAMERAS, CHEMICALS, DEVELOPING OUTFITS, KODAKS, LENSES, DRY
PLATES, PRINTING APPARATUS, SHUTTERS, TRIPODS. [cover title].
Philadelphia: John Wanamaker; Times Printing House, [ca. 1890]. 8vo., 28 [4] pp.,
illustrated from engravings, adverts. Printed paper wrappers. Covers chipped and detached;
blank tip of the first leaf lacking; otherwise, good.
John Wanamaker (1838-1922) was an American retailer who developed the modern
department store. He established his own firm, John Wanamaker and Company, in 1869. His
stores featured distinct departments and his creative merchandising was very successful. At
the beginning of the twentieth century, he sponsored photography exhibitions at his
Philadelphia store. Additionally, he was the Postmaster General of the United States
general under Benjamin Harrison.

An illustrated and priced catalogue, which includes: view cameras, the Kodak No 3,
Hawkeye and Montauk cameras, a range of lenses by Bausch & Lomb, Dallmyer, Darlot,
Gundlach, Steinheil, Morrison, etc, accessories, shutters, albums and chemicals.

$125.00

119. [Lumiere Jougla Products] R.J. Fitzsimons Corp. COLOR PHOTOGRAPHY 
WITH AUTOCHROM PLATES. NY: R.J. Fitzsimons Corp., Agents for Lumiere Jougla 
Products, [ca. 1930]. Eighteenth edition. 16mo., 32 pp. Printed stiff paper wrappers. Damp 
wrinkled, spine rubbed. Very good.
A how-to manual for using autochrome plates, which were replaced by cut film in 1932; it 
includes exposure, development, reversal, chemical formulae, etc., as well as prices for 
plates and accessories. Additionally, the R.J. Fitzsimons Corp. of New York were agents for 
the Richard line of Verascope and Glyphoscope cameras, the Taxiphote stereo viewer, and 
accessories, all of which are illustrated and priced.                 $125.00

120. Lumiere North American Co. LUMIERE DRY PLATES, PAPERS & 
CHEMICALS. PRICE LISTS & DESCRIPTIVE LEAFLETS. [cover title]. Burlington, 
Vt.: The Lumiere North American Co., [ca. 1909]. 7th edition. 24mo., [72] pp., illustrated. 
Printed stiff wrappers. Slight bump to the bottom of the spine. Very good.
This priced catalogue with instructional text is for the Lumiere Company's b&w plates, 
papers and chemicals.                 $125.00

121. Max Levy. PERFECTED ENGRAVED GRATINGS FOR THE HALF-TONE 
PROCESS. [cover title]. Philadelphia: Max Levy, [ca. 1900]. 8vo., 15 pp., illustrated from 
b&w photos. Decorative stiff wrappers, string tied. Business label applied to cover. Light 
creasing. Very good.
The Max Levy manufacturing company relocated in Philadelphia after industrial beginnings 
in Baltimore in 1872; they manufactured halftone screens and etching plates for the graphic 
arts industry. This catalog offers: Standard Engraved Screens, Special Screens for Color 
Work, Fine Line Screens, Diamond Ruled Screens; includes prices for the screens. Among 
the illustrations are 11 examples of the same image using various screens to make the 
halftone.                  $125.00
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122. Max Levy. ROTARY SCREEN HOLDER FOR COLOR WORK OF EVERY
DESCRIPTION. [cover title]. Philadelphia: Max Levy, [ca. 1900]. 16mo., 8 pp., 1
illustration. Decorative stiff wrappers, string tied. Business label applied to cover. Fine.
A priced catalogue; a 1 page correction leaf is tipped-in.  $100.00

123. Medo Photo Supply Corp. ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE OF 
PHOTOGRAPHIC SUPPLIES #7-36. [cover title]. New York: Medo Photo Supply Corp., 
1936. 8vo., 128 pp., illustrated from b&w photographs. Decorative stiff wrappers. Near fine. 
A fully illustrated and priced comprehensive catalogue of photographic equipment and 
supplies. Medo Photo Supply was at the time, one of New York's largest retail photo houses, 
located at 15 West 47th Street.

In 1941, in a landmark case, the National Labor Relations Board brought suit against Medo 
Photo Supply, which eventually made its way before the United States Supreme Court, 321 
U.S. 678.                  $75.00

124. Montgomery Ward & Co. CATALOGUE "G" 1898, PHOTOGRAPHIC 
APPARATUS AND MATERIALS: MAGIC LANTERNS AND ACCESSORIES, 
STEREOSCOPES & VIEWS. [cover title]. Chicago: Montgomery Ward & Co., 1898. 
8vo., 96 pp., illustrated from engravings. Decorative paper wrappers. The wrappers are 
worn, spine cover lacking; old tape has been applied to the spine to secure the detached 
wrappers.
This comprehensive, well-illustrated, priced catalog has detailed descriptions. At the time 
this catalogue was issued, Montgomery Ward was marketing an Aristotype paper.

$100.00

125. Multi Speed Shutter Co. MULTI SPEED SHUTTERS FOR THE 
PROFESSIONAL AND AMATEUR PHOTOGRAPHER. New York: The Multi Speed 
Shutter Co. , 1912. Small 8vo., 31 pp., b&w photographs, diagrams. Decorative stiff 
wrappers with a photographic illustration mounted on the front cover; short closed tear and 
lacking a small chip to bottom corner of the front wrapper. Very good.
A priced catalog of shutters, illustrated with action photos; includes the speed of the shutter 
for each photo.                 $125.00

126. [NADAR] Office Général de Photographie Nadar. CATALOGUE DE L'OFFICE 
GÉNÉRAL DE PHOTOGRAPHIE. Paris: Office Général de Photographie Nadar, 1889. 
8vo., 172 pp., illustrated. Illustrated paper wrappers. Front wrapper detached and chipped; 
leaves brittle; first 4 leaves detached, several other slightly loose; stamped on cover and title 
page "Exposition Universelle 1889, Compagnie Eastman, Médaille D'Or."
A priced catalogue of the full-range of photographic supplies described in detail and nicely 
illustrated.  OCLC locates a single copy at the Bibliotheque Nationale de France.
                 $250.00
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127. Newman & Guardia. NEWMAN & GUARDIA, LTD.: MANUFACTURERS OF 
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS AND HIGH-CLASS PHOTOGRAPHIC 
APPARATUS. [cover title]. London: Newman & Guardia, [ca. 1906-1912]. 8vo., 24 pp., 
illustrations. Paper wrappers, stapled, which are lightly soiled. Small droplet stain on several 
leaves; else very good.
Sibyl cameras: folding pocket, vest pocket "baby," postcard, de luxe quarter plate, reflex de 
luxe; daylight developing autochrome box, "trellis" camera, changing boxes, plates and film, 
flash powder, field glasses, lamps, etc.; all priced.                   $100.00

128. Newton & Co. A CATALOGUE OF SCIENCE LANTERNS, MAGIC 
LANTERNS, DISSOLVING-VIEW APPARATUS, AND LANTERN SLIDES 
MANUFACTURED AND SOLD BY NEWTON & CO., OPTICIANS AND 
SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENT MAKERS. London: Newton & Co., [ca. 1900]. 8vo., [6]
252-308 pp., fully illustrated from engravings; 6 pp. list of slides laid-in. Illustrated paper
wrappers, rear lacking; toned, edge-chipped, one leaf lacks a large chip, moderate wear.
A detailed catalogue of lamps, magic lanterns, long-range electric lanterns, oxygen lime
light lanterns, triple lanterns, electric projecting microscope and micro-polariscope, triple
rotating electric lantern, arc lamps, and accessories; all priced.  $125.00

129. Otto Perutz Trockenplattenfabrik GmbH. DENKSCHRIFT ZUM 
FÜNFUNDSIEBZIG-JÄHRIGEN PERUTZ-JUBILÄUM, 1880-1955. München: [Otto 
Perutz] Die Trockenplattenfabrik , 1955. Small 4to., 95 pp., illustrated from b&w 
photographs and color graphics.  Cloth. Small dampstain on front cover, very light foxing to 
endpapers; else very good.
A detailed illustrated history of the Otto Perutz Trockenplattenfabrik, a producer of 
photographic plates, films and chemicals. Perutz was instrumental in the development of 
color photography. The company became part of Agfa in 1964.                 $45.00

130. Paul Leinert. PRIX-COURANT DE PAUL LEINERT, DRESDEN-A. 
MANUFACTURE DE TOUS LES ARTICLES CONCERNANT LA PHOTOGRAPHIE. 
Dresden: Paul Leinert, [ca. 1890]. 8vo., 31 pp., illustrated. The decorative wrappers are 
edge-chipped; a good copy.
A catalogue of cameras, lenses, chemicals, papers, retouching materials and equipment, 
materials for cartes-de-visite, darkroom equipment, presses, decorative furniture for the
studio, etc., with prices.  $175.00

131. Photo Utilities. Inc. CATALOG NO. 134 - B: A REFERENCE BOOK FOR 
BROMOIL, BROMOIL TRANSFER AND MECHANIZED ENLARGING. [cover 
title]. New York: Photo Utilities. Inc., 1934. Narrow 8vo., 18 pp., illustrations from b&w 
photographs and drawings. Printed stiff wrappers. Very good.
Instructions and detailed descriptions and prices of products manufactured by Drem, 
Lechertier, Barbe, Ltd. and Photo Utilities. Supplementary sheet laid-in.                 $85.00
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132. Photostat Corporation . THE PHOTOSTAT AND WHAT IT WILL DO. 
Rochester: Photostat Corporation, [ca. 1933]. 12mo., (20) pp., illustrated. Decorative stiff 
wrappers. A few small pencil notations and stains on the wrappers and the first two leaves. 4 
pp. price list laid-in. Very good.
The Photostat Corporation was incorporated in Rhode Island in 1911, and the company set 
up an office and factory in Rochester, in 1921. In 1963 it was absorbed by Itek and is now 
known as "Itek Business Products."                  $85.00

133. R. Hüttig & Sohn. PREIS-VERZEICHNISS FÜR PHOTOGRAPHISCHE 
APPARATE. SPECIALITÄT: REISE- UND AMATEUR - APPARATE. [cover title]. 
Dresden: R. Hüttig & Sohn, [ca. 1890]. 8vo., 32 pp., illustrated from engravings. Decorative 
paper wrapper, which is edgechipped and lacking the rear wrapper; pencil notation on front. 
An important nineteenth century German camera manufacturing firm, which later was 
absorbed into Zeiss AG. This priced catalogue includes a variety of cameras, tripods and 
stands, contact frames, and lenses.                  $125.00

134. R.J. Fitzsimons Corp. [ Lumiere Jougla Products]. COLOR PHOTOGRAPHY 
WITH AUTOCHROME FILM. New York: R.J. Fitzsimons Corp., Agents for Lumiere 
Jougla Products, 1936. 16mo., 21 pp. Printed stiff paper wrappers, which are slightly dusty. 
Very good.
Cover title: THE NEW LUMIERE AUTOCHROME FILMCOLOR.  A how-to manual for 
using autochrome film, which replaced the glass plate mode in 1932; it includes 
development, redevelopment, reversal, chemical formulae, etc., as well as prices for film, 
sheets, cover glass, filters, chemicals, "Virda" papers, finishing, diascopes, and accessories.
(#29251) $150.00

135. Repro-Art Machinery Co. JOSEPH B. LEVY PROCESS CAMERAS, STANDS & 
PNEUMATIC PRINTING FRAMES. [cover title]. Philadelphia: The Repro-Art 
Machinery Co., [ca. 1910]. 8vo., 15 pp., illustrated. Stiff wrappers, which are moderately 
soiled and stained. Faint dampstain along foredge; else very good.
Priced catalogue for Joseph B. Levy cameras and photographic equipment, issued by the 
successor, The Repro-Art Machinery Co., managed by Lionel F. Levy.                  $75.00

136. Riley Optical Instrument Co. HIRE LIST OF MAGIC LANTERNS, 
STEREOPTICONS, SLIDES, AND ALL ACCESSORIES FOR OPTICAL LANTERN 
WORK. [cover title]. New York: Riley Optical Instrument Co., 1906. 8vo., 8 pp. Illustrated 
paper wrappers. Very good.
Priced catalogue for rental of a lantern and slides for presentations. Among the categories 
and subsets available are: North America, Life in the South; Europe, Paris Exhibition 1900; 
The Parables of Christ, Types of Christ; Illustrated Stories, Ben Hur; Illustrations of Works 
of Famous Authors, Shakespeare, Tennyson, Shelly, Dickens, et al; Men Who Face Death, 
Brave Firemen; Comic Sets, Artist and Monkey, etc.                  $125.00
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137. Rochester Camera Company. CATALOGUE AND PRICE LIST OF THE 
ROCHESTER CAMERA COMPANY. Rochester: Rochester Camera Company, 1898. 
8vo., 64 pp., illustrated from engravings and photographs. Decorative gilt and embossed 
paper wrappers. Cover detached, worn along spine, p. 49-64 detached. Very good.
In 1891, H. B. Carlton started Rochester Camera Manufacturing Company, which made
"Poco" cameras. This became the Rochester Camera Company in 1895, which later became 
the Rochester Camera and Supply Company.  In this catalogue they list various cameras 
with specifications and prices: the King camera, Rochester View camera, the Favorite 
camera, Poco Folding cameras, Stereo Poco, Tele-photo Poco, Cycle Poco, accessories, etc. 
On the front cover, this copy states "For Sale By: McAllister & Feast, 1311 F St. N. W., 
Washington D. C."                  $100.00

138. Rochester Optical Company. DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE AND PRICE LIST 
OF THE PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS, MANUFACTURED BY ROCHESTER 
OPTICAL COMPANY, W.F. CARLTON, PROPRIETOR AND MANAGER.
...SPECIALTY:  VIEW CAMERAS FOR AMATEURS AND PROFESSIONALS. 
Rochester: Rochester Optical Company, 1894. 8vo., 64 pp., illustrated with engravings; 1 
page priced list of Zeiss anastigmatic lenses laid-in. Decorative paper wrappers. A few small 
stains, spine ends chipped, soft vertical crease; very good.
Edgar James Pullman (1836-1923) moved from his birth state of New York to Washington
D.C. during the Civil War. He was a pioneer among local photographers. He set up the first
photographic show in the city and sold the first camera brought to D.C. Numerous
photographers of the city owed their start to him. His first shop was located on the third
floor of 935 Pennsylvania Avenue.

Largely for the professional photographer, this illustrated and priced catalogue has a wide
range of view cameras, including The Carlton, The Universal, The Ideal, The Empire State,
The Peerless, The Stereoscopic, The Katch, The Premo, and several miniature roll film
cameras. Also included are film and plate holders, tripods, shutters, lenses, printing frames,
lanterns, beakers, trays, chemicals, plates, and card mounts.

Cover title: 1894 CATALOGUE OF PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS FOR SALE BY E.J.
PULLMAN, 835 Pennsylvania Ave., Washington, D.C.  $200.00

139. Rochester Optical Company. DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE AND PRICE LIST 
OF THE PHOTOGRAPHIC APPARATUS, MANUFACTURED BY ROCHESTER 
OPTICAL COMPANY, W.F. CARLTON, PROPRIETOR AND MANAGER.
...SPECIALTY:  VIEW CAMERAS FOR AMATEURS AND PROFESSIONALS; . 
Rochester: Rochester Optical Company, 1894. 8vo., 64 pp., illustrated with engravings, 1 
page priced list of Zeiss anastigmatic lenses laid-in. Decorative paper wrappers. A few small 
stains, spine ends chipped, soft vertical crease; very good.
"In 1883 the Rochester Optical Company was founded by W. F. Carlton when he took over 
the assets of camera maker William H. Walker. It invented and produced the famous
"Premo" view camera line. In 1899 it became a participant of an unsuccessful merger of 
camera companies. The resulting company made losses and was taken over by Kodak in 
1903. Kodak let the factory continue the Premo camera line." www.camerapedia.com

Largely for the professional photographer, this illustrated and priced catalogue has a wide 
range of view cameras, including The Carlton, The Universal, The Ideal, The Empire State, 
The Peerless, The Stereoscopic, The Katch, The Premo, and several miniature roll film 
cameras. Also included are film and plate holders, tripods, shutters, lenses, printing frames, 
lanterns, beakers, trays, chemicals, plates, and card mounts.                  $150.00
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140. Rochester Optical Company. PREMO CAMERA. [cover title]. Rochester: Rochester 
Optical Company, [ca. 1895-1896]. 16mo., (32) pp., full-page b&w photographs and a few 
small sketches. Color illustrated stiff wrappers; small stain on rear. Very good. Tipped to the 
front is a printed slip regarding the Premo Catalogue noting the prices have been reduced. 
This booklet serves as a general overview of the uses and ease of use of the Premo camera; 
the latter part shows cameras and prices. Rochester Optical Company's most successful 
innovation, the "Premo" line, was introduced in 1893 and continued for almost 30 years. 
After an unsuccessful merging with several other companies in Rochester, in 1907 the 
company was acquired by George Eastman, and became the Rochester Optical Division of 
the Eastman Kodak Company; in 1918 it changed to the Rochester Optical Department.
                 $125.00

141. Ross Optical Works. ROSS' "HOMOCENTRIC" LENSES. London: Ross Optical 
Works, [ca. 1914]. 32mo., 21 pp., b&w photographs, diagrams. Printed stiff wrappers, which 
are slightly dusty. Short tear at base of spine; date in ink on the front wrapper. Very good. A 
priced catalogue for a variety of lenses with various apertures and focal lengths.
                 $100.00

142. Scovill & Adams Company . CATALOGUE OF PHOTOGRAPHIC GOODS
AND ALL ARTICLES PERTAINING TO PHOTOGRAPHY. New York: Scovill &
Adams Company, [ca. 1895]. 4., 58 pp., illustrated from engravings. Lacking the wrappers,
title page detached, edge-chipped, pages brittle.
A well-illustrated and priced catalogue of the photographic supply branch of the Scovill
Manufacturing Company. Includes cameras, lenses, tripod and a full range of accessories.

$75.00

143. Scovill Manufacturing Co. COMPAÑIA MANUFACTURERA DE SCOVILL,
FABRICANTES, IMPORTADORES Y NEGOCIANTES EN TODOS LOS
ARTICULOS REPERNTES A LA FOTOGRAFIA. New York: Scovill Manufacturing
Co., 1885. 8vo., 127 pp., fully illustrated from engravings. Bound with: LISTA DE
PRECIOS DE CARTULINAS PARA FOTOGRAFÍAS DE LA FABRICA DE A.M.
COLLINS, HIJO Y COMP. 1885. 43 pp., illustrated. Decorative paper wrappers. Front
cover detached, spine paper chipped; otherwise very good.
"The first main organizational change came to Scovill when in the late 1880s, the company
decided to separate the photographic area from the rest of the company and establish it in
New York City as the Scovill & Adams Company. The president, treasurer and manager of
the new organization was Washington Irving Adams, who had been a director of Scovill and
manager of the New York City business since 1878." (p. 162, IMAGES AND ENTERPRISE:
TECHNOLOGY AND THE AMERICAN PHOTOGRAPHIC INDUSTRY, 1839 TO 1925, by
Reese V. Jenkins, 1975.) Catalog of Scovill photographic supplies; text in Spanish for the
Latin American market, with the priced catalogue of the A. M. Dean and Son Company,
offering papers, mounts, mats, and other materials for presenting photographs. All texts in
Spanish.

OCLC does not locate this nor any Scovill catalogue produced for the Latin American
audience.  $300.00
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144. Scovill Manufacturing Co. [Price, Henry C.] . HOW TO MAKE PHOTOGRAPHS 
AND DESCRIPTIVE PRICE LIST. MAY, 1888. [cover title]. New York: Scovill 
Manufacturing Co., 1888. 8vo., 115 [5] pp., fully illustrated from engravings. The illustrated 
wrappers are chipped along the spine and foredge; mild staining and dog ears on a few 
leaves. Very good.
The first eight pages provide instructions for using a dry plate camera, as well as processing 
and printing the negative, condensed from Price, H. C. HOW TO MAKE PICTURES. NY: 
Scovill, 1882; the remaining pages are a priced catalogue of supplies manufactured and 
offered by Scovill and others, some with detailed instructions for use. It includes: various 
camera outfits, including roll film, chemicals and accessories, droplet outfits, tourist outfits, 
detective cameras, photographic outfits for bicyclists, microphotographic equipment, lenses, 
papers, albums, lanterns and every other item used by the amateur and professional.

Roosens and Salu No. 6419 for the full text by Price,1882. See Romaine, Lawrence B. A 
GUIDE TO AMERICAN TRADE CATALOGS 1744 - 1900, p. 264 for other printings with a 
lesser pagination.                  $275.00

145. Scovill Manufacturing Co. [Price, Henry C.] . HOW TO MAKE PHOTOGRAPHS 
AND DESCRIPTIVE PRICE LIST. NOVEMBER, 1888. [cover title]. New York: Scovill 
Manufacturing Co., 1888. 8vo., (2), 117, [1] [2] pp., fully illustrated from engravings. 
Decorative paper wrappers, which are chipped, lacking a large portion of the spine; front and 
rear wrappers detached, along with the first and last few leaves, mild chipping to the foredge 
of the first 3 leaves. Good.
The first eight pages provide instructions for using a dry plate camera, as well as processing 
and printing the negative, condensed from Price, H. C. HOW TO MAKE PICTURES. NY: 
Scovill, 1882; the remaining pages are a priced catalogue of supplies manufactured and 
offered by Scovill and others, some with detailed instructions for use. It includes: various 
camera outfits, including roll film, chemicals and accessories, dry plate outfits, tourist 
outfits, detective cameras, photographic outfits for bicyclists, microphotographic equipment, 
lenses, papers, albums, lanterns and every other item used by the amateur and professional.

Roosens and Salu No. 6419 for the full text by Price,1882. See Romaine, Lawrence B. A 
GUIDE TO AMERICAN TRADE CATALOGS 1744 - 1900, p. 264 for other printings with a 
lesser pagination.                  $200.00
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146. [Scovill Manufacturing Co.] [Price, Henry C.] . HOW TO MAKE 
PHOTOGRAPHS AND DESCRIPTIVE PRICE LIST. E. J. PULLMAN, 935 
PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, WASHINGTON, D. C. JANUARY, 1889. [cover title].
[New York: Scovill Manufacturing Co.], 1889. 8vo., [2], 121 [2] pp., fully illustrated from 
engravings. Decorative paper wrappers. Lacking a portion of the spine, soft vertical crease, 
lacking a few chips to the front wrapper, corner creased on the rear. Very good.
The first eight pages provide instructions for using a dry plate camera, as well as processing 
and printing the negative, condensed from Price, H. C. HOW TO MAKE PICTURES. NY: 
Scovill, 1882; the remaining pages are a priced catalogue of supplies manufactured and 
offered by Scovill and others, some with detailed instructions for use. It includes: various 
camera outfits, including roll film, chemicals and accessories, dry plate outfits, tourist 
outfits, detective cameras, photographic outfits for bicyclists, microphotographic equipment, 
lenses, papers, albums, lanterns and every other item used by the amateur and professional.

This is a revised version of HOW TO MAKE PHOTOGRAPHS... New York: Scovill 
Manufacturing Co., 1888, with the text changed on the cover from Scovill to E.J. Pullman, 
935 Pennsylvania Avenue, Washington, D.C.

Roosens and Salu No. 6419 for the full text by Price,1882. See Romaine, Lawrence B. A 
GUIDE TO AMERICAN TRADE CATALOGS 1744 - 1900, p. 264 for other printings with a 
lesser pagination.                  $275.00

147. Sharp & Hitchmough. SHARP & HITCHMOUGH'S 'APTUS' APLANATIC 
DOUBLETS... FITTED WITH OR WITHOUT IRIS DIAPHRAGMS. ADMIRABLY 
ADAPTED FOR GROUPS, LANDSCAPES, ARCHITECTURE, COPYING, 
ENLARGING AND INSTANTANEOUS WORK; [cover title]. London: Sharp & 
Hitchmough, [ca. 1905]. 12mo., 3-62 pp., illustrated. Lacking the wrappers and possibly the 
first 2 pages. Slight chipping to a few leaves. Very good.
A nicely illustrated catalogue of cameras and photographic supplies; includes prices. In 
1902 Sharp & Hitchmough produced the Aptus Panoramic Camera. No copy listed on 
OCLC.                  $76.00

148. Taprell, Loomis & Co. CATALOGUE OF STYLES, NINETEEN HUNDRED 
AND SIX. ILLUSTRATED PRICE LIST, LATEST STYLES 1906. PHOTOGRAPHIC
CARDS MFD. & DESIGNED BY TAPRELL LOOMIS & CO.... CHICAGO, U.S.A. THE
LEADING CARD NOVELTY HOUSE OF AMERICA. [cover title]. St. Louis: St. Louis 
Photo Supply Co., 1906. 8vo., 96 pp., illustrated. Blind embossed stiff wrappers. Dampstain 
to wrappers and first several pages; slight wear along spine, else very good.
A catalogue offering an extensive array of photographic mounts, mats, boards, cabinet 
cards, cartes-de-visite mounts, tissues, papers, albums; includes prices.                 $125.00
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149. Taylor, Taylor & Hobson, Ltd. A CATALOG OF COOKE ANASTIGMATS FOR
FINE PHOTOGRAPHY, WITH "HELPS TO PHOTOGRAPHERS". New York:
Taylor, Taylor & Hobson, Ltd. , 1908-1909. 12mo., 24 pp., illustrated. Embossed stiff
wrappers, distributor's label affixed to the front wrapper.  Near fine.
The optical manager of T. Cooke & Sons of York, makers of astronomical telescopes,
attempted to eliminate an optical distortion. In 1893 he designed and patented the
revolutionary triplet design. The Cooke Triplet fixed an important design problem. T. Cooke
& Sons had no desire to enter the photographic lens business, so they offered the
manufacturing rights to Taylor, Taylor & Hobson of Leicester, optical instrument makers.
The first Cooke photographic lens was made by them in 1894. The Cooke lens was awarded
a medal by the Royal Photographic Society.

A priced catalogue of a variety of lenses in various focal lengths, extension lenses, flanges,
lens caps, etc.  $100.00

150. Taylor, Taylor & Hobson, Ltd. A CATALOG OF COOKE ANASTIGMATS FOR
FINE PHOTOGRAPHY: WITH "HELPS TO PHOTOGRAPHERS". New York: The
Taylor-Hobson, Co., [ca. 1908-1910]. 8vo., 24 pp., illustrated. Decorative stiff wrappers.
Fine. Related material laid-in including two original b&w silver photographs, which have
the text stamped at the corner "Made with a Cooke Lens."
The optical manager of T. Cooke & Sons of York, makers of astronomical telescopes,
attempted to eliminate an optical distortion. In 1893 he designed and patented the
revolutionary triplet design. The Cooke Triplet fixed an important design problem. T. Cooke
& Sons had no desire to enter the photographic lens business, so they offered the
manufacturing rights to Taylor, Taylor & Hobson of Leicester, optical instrument makers.
The first Cooke photographic lens was made by them in 1894. The Cooke lens was awarded
a medal by the Royal Photographic Society.

A priced catalogue of a variety of lenses in various focal lengths, extension lenses, flanges,
lens caps, etc.  $185.00

151. Townson & Mercer. CATALOGUE OF CHEMICAL APPARATUS AND PURE 
CHEMICALS SOLD BY TOWNSON & MERCER. London: Townson & Mercer, 1894. 
Sixth edition. 8vo.,[iv], [xv], 538 pp., fully illustrated from engravings. Gilt-titled and 
blind-embossed cloth. Front hinge starting; else very good.
A thorough catalogue of all types of chemical apparatus, consisting of approximately 2500 
illustrations of pneumatics, mechanics, galvanic apparatus, electrical apparatus, light 
experiments (including camera obscura, camera lucida, pinhole camera, lenses, optical 
viewers, lanterns, etc.).                 $200.00
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152. [TRIPAK LABORATORIES] . TRIPAK SYSTEM OF COLOR
PHOTOGRAPHY: MANUAL OF INSTRUCTION. [cover title]. [Woodcliff-on-Hudson,
N. J. : Tripak Laboratories], [ca. 1910]. 24mo., 15 pp., illustrated. Stiff wrappers. Slight
bump at the crown. Near fine.
This short manual describes the "regular Tripak lantern slide camera," "compensating
screens," exposure and development, solutions, various transparencies (including fish glue
film), notes on lantern slides, lighting, etc.

Frederic Eugene Ives, the inventor of multiple photographic apparatus and processes,
released the Kromskop color camera, his first color process in 1892. Over the years, he
released multiple color processes, many short lived; the Tripak Color system is one of those.

$450.00

153. United Printing Machinery Company. The Metzograph Grained Screen. [cover 
title]. Boston/ New York/ Chicago: United Printing Machinery Company, [ca. 1910]. 16 
mo., [4] pp. Small stain to lower tip. Very good.
A priced listing for screens sized 3 14 x 4 1/4 inches to 31 1/2 x 39 1/2 inches, available in 6 
varying degrees of fineness.                 $50.00

154. Voigtländer & Shone. PHOTO-OBJEKTIVE, LIST O/1268. Braunschweig: 
Voigtländer & Shone, 1923. 8vo., 16 pp., illustrations, b&w photos. Decorative paper 
wrappers. Very good.
Provides details on lenses, shutters, objectives, loupes and prisms.  Text in German.

$75.00

155. Voigtländer & Sohn. CATALOGUE OF LENSES, CAMERAS, BINOCULARS
AND OPERA GLASSES, 1915-1916. Chicago/New York: Voigtländer & Sohn, 1915.
8vo., 48 pp., illustrated from engravings and b&w photographs. Decorative stiff paper
wrappers, which are stained. Very good.
A priced and illustrated catalogue. A two-page letter to photo-supply dealers indicating
their policies and listing the discounts available is laid-in.  $125.00

156. Voigtländer & Sohn. CATALOGUE OF PHOTOGRAPHIC OBJECTIVES:
COLLINEAR, HELIAR, APOCHROMAT, TELEPHOTO AND PORTRAIT
EURYSCOPE. New York: The Voigtländer & Son Optical Company, [ca. 1906]. 8vo., 16
pp., illustrations. Decorative paper wrappers, which are creased and detached. Good.
Various lens configurations in a variety of focal lengths with prices.  $65.00
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157. Voigtländer & Sohn. KAMERAS BEI DENEN MAN ETWAS SIEHT. [cover 
title]. Braunschweig: Voigtländer & Sohn, [1933]. 24mo., 96 pp., text illustrations, b&w 
photographs. Color illustrated stiff wrappers. Very good.
A descriptive and priced catalogue of cameras and accessories, illustrated from 
photographs and drawings - a mix of the folk and modern, typical of this period of transition 
in Germany. Text in German.                 $85.00

158. Voigtländer & Sohn. PREIS-VERZEICHNISS DER OBJECTIVE UND HILFS-
APPARATE FÜR PHOTOGRAPHIE VON VOIGTLÄNDER & SOHN, 
BRAUNSCHWEIG... Braunschweig: Hof-Buchdrerei Julius Krampe, 1896. Small 4to., 48 
pp., illustrated from engravings. Decorative red and black titling on cloth binding. Split at 
the gutter and loose in binding, one leaf detached, moderate soiling to the lower blank 
margins, ink stamped "Expedition" on the margin of the first 2 leaves.
Full array of lenses in a variety of focal lengths, priced. Text in German.                  $100.00

159. Voigtländer & Sohn. VOIGTLÄNDER & SOHN, A. G. 12, CHARTERHOUSE 
STREET, HOLBORN CIRCUS, LONDON, E. C.: MANUFACTURERS OF HIGH 
GRADE PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES, CAMERAS, AND ACCESSORIES... London: 
Voigtländer & Sohn, [ca. 1915]. 8vo., 106 pp., illustrations from b&w photographs and 
engravings. Decorative stiff paper wrappers; spine rolled.  There is a closed tear on the front 
wrapper, and chipping at the foredge. Very good.
A comprehensive priced catalogue of lenses, shutters, cameras, and accessories. The name 
Voigtländer, established in 1756, has been well-known in the photographic world as a 
producer of optical instruments. After 1840 it started to make cameras and lenses. Laid-in is 
a 4 pp. illustrated priced flyer on their new model Prism Binoculars.                  $125.00

160. Voigtländer & Sohn. VOIGTLÄNDER JUBILÄUMS-KAMERAS FÜR 
PLATTEN. 1756-1931, 175 JAHRE VOIGTLÄNDER. Braunschweig: Voigtländer & 
Sohn, 1931. 24mo., 20 pp., text illustrations, b&w photographs. Illustrated paper wrappers. 
Distributor's ink stamp on the rear wrapper. Very good.
A small priced catalogue of lenses and cameras in celebration of the 175th anniversary of
the company. Text in German.  $75.00

161. Voigtländer & Sohn. VOIGTLÄNDER KAMERAS. [cover title]. Braunschweig: 
Voigtländer & Sohn, [1914]. 8vo., 80 pp., illustrations, b&w photographs. Illustrated stiff 
wrappers. Very good.
The complete catalogue of cameras, projectors, and accessories with detailed descriptions. 
Issued with blank paper pasted over the price columns. Text in German.                 $100.00
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162. Voigtländer & Sohn. VOIGTLÄNDER. [cover title]. Braunschweig: Voigtländer & 
Sohn, [1926]. 8vo., 40 pp., illustrations from b&w photographs. Illustrated stiff wrappers. 
Very good.
A full array of lens configurations in various focal lengths Text in German.                  $75.00

163. Voigtländer & Son. APOCHROMAT COLLINEAR LENS: USEFUL 
INFORMATION FOR PROCESS AND THREE-COLOR WORKERS. New York: The 
Voigtländer & Son Optical Company, 1901. First edition. 16mo., 24 pp., illustrations. 
Printed stiff paper wrappers. Fine.
Extracts from a paper by Dr. Hans Harting, read before the Royal Photographic Society and 
from the "Photographische Correspondenz."                   $85.00

164. Voigtländer & Son. OPTICAL EQUIPMENT FOR THE PROCESS 
ENGRAVER. [cover title]. [Braunschweig] Brunswick: Voigtländer & Son, [ca. 1926]. 
First edition. 8vo., 15 pp., illustrations, some folding, one in color. Illustrated stiff wrappers. 
Small abrasion to front; else very good.
A variety of lenses in various focal lengths, prisms and accessories.                   $75.00

165. [VOIGTLÄNDER]. Harting, H. ZUR GESCHICHTE DER FAMILIE 
VOIGTLÄNDER, IHRER WERKSTÄTTEN UND IHRER MITARBEITER. 
Braunschweig, Germany: Voigtländer & Sohn Aktiengesellschaft, 1925. 8vo., 64 pp., 4 b&w 
photographs, 6 illustrations, 2 fold-out plates. Stiff paper wrappers, gilt embossed titling. 
Wrapper is slightly toned with tiny chip at upper spine; text clean and bright. A very good 
copy.
This small catalogue was published the year the family sold the business to Schering (which 
would become Rollei Fototechnik). It provides a history of the family and business beginning 
in the eighteenth century with details of various lens formulas.                   $100.00

166. [VOIGTLÄNDER]. Robey-French Co. PRICE LIST OF VOIGTLANDER & 
SONS AND DARLOT LENSES, 1905-6. Boston: [Voigltänder] Robey-French Co., 
American Agents, [1905]. 8vo., 35 pp., illustrated from b&w photographs and engravings. 
Decorative stiff paper wrappers. Lower corner bumped; else very good.
Detailed priced listing of a variety of lenses in various focal lengths.  $100.00
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167. W. & D. Mogey. ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE OF PHOTOGRAPHIC
LENSES, ETC., MADE BY W & D. MOGEY, NEW YORK CITY,
MANUFACTURERS OF PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES, TELESCOPES, ETC.
SPECIAL OPTICAL WORK MADE TO ORDER. MARCH 1890. New York: W. & D.
Mogey, 1890. 8vo., 15 pp., illustrated from engravings. Decorative paper wrappers. Slight
chipping at corners; else very good.
W. & D. Mogey (William and David) were obscure manufacturers of telescopes, lenses and
cameras from the 1880s to 1920s. They moved their shop to Bayonne, N.J. in 1908, and then
to Plainfield, N.J.
              $225.00

168. W. Watson & Sons. AN ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE OF PHOTOGRAPHIC 
INSTRUMENTS AND ACCESSORIES, MANUFACTURED AND SUPPLIED BY W. 
WATSON & SONS. [cover title]. London: W. Watson & Sons, [ca. 1890]. 8vo., 82 pp., 
illustrated from engravings. Printed paper wrappers. Covers detached, worn and chipped; 
fragile. A good copy.
A well-illustrated trade catalogue offering detective, tourist, stereoscopic, and studio 
cameras, "cyclist's" tripods, lenses, darkroom lanterns, processing equipment, papers, 
mounts, etc. W. Watson & Sons, London was founded in 1837. In the 1870s, the company 
began manufacturing high quality photographic equipment. One of the country's leading 
manufacturers, they were known for their detailed wood working of their cameras. In 1908 
the firm became Watson, W. & Son Ltd., London and was active until 1956.
                   $125.00

169. W. Wray. PRICE LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES MANUFACTURED BY 
W. WRAY, OPTICIAN... London: W. Wray, Optician, 1890. 8vo., 16 pp., illustrated from 
engravings. Decorative stiff wrappers. Wrappers detached, stained and chipped; vertical 
crease. Good.
Priced catalogue for iris diaphragm, rapid rectilinear, wide angle rectilinear, single stereo, 
and landscape lenses available in a variety of focal lengths, as well as flanges, and adapting 
rings.                   $125.00

170. W. Wray. PRICE LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHIC LENSES MANUFACTURED BY 
W. WRAY, OPTICIAN... London: W. Wray, Optician, 1896. 8vo., 16 pp., illustrated from 
engravings. Decorative stiff wrappers, which are edge chipped; upper tip slightly bumped. 
Very good.
Priced catalogue for rapid rectilinear, wide angle rectilinear, landscape, single stereo, 
lantern and projection lenses available in a variety of focal lengths, as well as flanges, and a 
rack focusing adapter for hand camera lenses.                   $125.00

171. W. Wray. SPECIAL LENSES FOR HAND CAMERAS, MANUFACTURED BY
W. WRAY, OPTICIAN, NORTH HILL, HIGHGATE, LONDON, N. London: W.
Wray, Optician, [ca. 1890]. Broadsheet, 11 3/8 x 8 15/16 inches [29 x 22.7 cm.] printed
recto only. Decorative border. Folded with chipped edges and staining.
Priced list for rapid rectilinear lenses for hand cameras in four focal lengths.

$225.00
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172. Wellington & Ward, Ltd. WELLINGTON PHOTOGRAPHIC PLATES, PAPERS 
AND FILMS, AND HOW TO WORK THEM. Ellstree, Herts. [England]: Wellington & 
Ward, 1900s. Sixth ed. 12mo., 112 pp., text illustrations from b&w photos, 2 original silver 
photographic plates. Illustrated paper wrappers, which are worn and chipped at the edges and 
along the spine. The second silver photograph shows offsetting from the opposite page and 
silvering. Very good.
Manufacturers of photographic supplies, this manual suggests which type of Wellington 
equipment to use - plates, paper and chemicals, including their anti-screen plates, bromoil, 
printing and enlarging, x-ray plates, etc. Includes formulas for processing.
                 $200.00

173. Williams-Lloyd Machinery Company. ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND 
PRICE-LIST OF PHOTO-ENGRAVERS' MACHINERY, APPARATUS AND 
SUPPLIES. Chicago: Williams-Lloyd Machinery Company, 1909. 4to., (iv), 176 pp., 
illustrated from b&w photographs and engravings. Embossed stiff wrappers, spine chipped, 
front wrapper and first leaf detached, dampstain to top corner throughout. Good.
Contains a full selection of photoengraving equipment: cameras, plate holders and camera 
stands, lenses and prisms, lamps, papers, glass jars and funnels, brushes and tools, presses, 
inks and water colors, studio cutters, photo varnish and collodion emulsion, various 
machines, plates and wood; includes a section of "notes and formulae for process workers." 
All items priced.                   $750.00

174. Wilson & Co. G.W. WILSON & CO. LTD.'S SERIES OF PHOTOGRAPHS OF 
ENGLISH SCENERY... [cover title]. Aberdeen: G.W. Wilson & Co. Ltd, [ca. 1895]. Small 
8vo., [8] pp., illustrated. Once stitched, now disbound. Pictorial wrappers. With: 
SUPPLEMENTARY LIST OF NEW LANTERN SLIDE SETS FOR SEASON 1895-96. 
Small 8vo., 12 pp. Printed wrappers.  With:  LIST OF ANIMAL STUDIES FROM LIFE BY 
CHARLES REID.  Small 8vo., 2 pp. list. Decorative wrappers.  Some creases and chipped. 
Three lists of lantern slides and of photographs manufactured by G.W. Wilson & Co., in 
Aberdeen, Scotland. Wilson, the leading portrait photographer of Aberdeen in the 1850s, was 
an early innovator experimenting with the new medium of photography. He was 
commissioned to photograph the construction of Balmoral Castle and frequently 
photographed the Royal Family there. He prolifically produced landscape views, portraits, 
cartes-de-visite, stereograms, postcards, albums, etc.; prices included.                   $225.00
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